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nt               '  "    '-    ÿRE:ÿ Comments On the Environmental'ImpactStateme  Notice (EISPN)'
/.       f6r the Piilanj'ÿPrordenade, located iiÿ Kihei, Maui, Hawaii at

'1  ,  ÿ       . j      s                "ÿ      i      ÿ     L                    l"
" ' . .TMK's: (2) 3-9-001:016,17,0-174.    "       '

.       /  (           /
( I           (               ÿ                     / )                /        I                -

)                                                                                  l                    \                                   _,-                ,

Thank   yqu    for your letter of October 24, 2013. Tlÿe responses to your comments are as
, ,.,,,,;dÿxA.s.    - ,  ....  ,     ÿ                         '               ,ÿ     J

v'   '                                               ,\   ÿ_  ,        "   /            j                     q   \      c'
L                                                 ''    /                9          l        /)'y          ÿ_      '            I)                      ,

Wasteg, ater ReclamationDivislon         /
'        '    ,                            "              I           /                         '                  ÿ )   ÿ/

/     )                            \                                      /                         I
.                    '    ,                     . ÿ  .                 ,  .       /  ....  S'   ,'

Comment,ÿa Although zoastewater system capaqty is currently available ÿ of the date of thÿ  ,
letter, the develotÿer should be iniornzed that wastezoater system cap-acÿfly cannot be ensured uÿztfl,    /    ,,    ,                 t                  (   )    ÿ        '-              /                 +   '                            '     -

the is'suance of the building permit. ÿ     I  , t        .   , ,, \
\                                   t                       ÿ]                                           ,                           I                                       %

.,- ÿ     .          l  .-'ÿ                           ÿ   .      ÿ                     (

Resoonse a, The APplicant acLnowledÿes that the wastewater ÿsystem capacity
¢  cannot'beÿ ensured until the ÿssuance of"L'e Dmldmg pÿrrrut.    ÿ ,  j

\              ÿ          \                                    ,.,     -'              )       ÿ   )'ÿ                                                  I ÿ                                    I

Comment b Provide discussion and calcidations (sewer impact study) to, substaFtiate'thatÿhe
,"   . ,    ÿ   '         '    I   ".  ÿ     Y   ./     ' ' /        ÿ           /  r                '  ,   '-

; existing wasteW'ater sÿstÿm ÿs adequate to serve tins project,    x   ,,
,            II  C    Vÿ            r                                   ÿ        ,                    {

/                                         '\-   /                                                                 '                   '                i;

Response b. The prgposedpÿoject is estimated to generate('il4;000 gallons';of    '
r , wasteWater per daÿ.ÿ It is antlcipated,that the Kihei Wastewater Redarflation Facility  ,

't will have ample treatment capacity to accommodate ther proposed "project.
/   '                       c..    ( /                                           '                ., 'ÿ ÿ                               .

Additionally during the building permit-apiblication, review .pr.ocess, construction .,/

, ;   "  ÿ'ÿ    -  "  ÿ  " "'  " '  ' wasteg;ater\sysierg will be subirLittedtodrawcmgs and ÿalculations ,forf the projecÿ s
-   ," / '          ,<   .,                 I   '                                                                          /   "

' the WÿVRD for revÿgw.                     ,.           ,  ,      /          >
\     ,       I,       \ -   \                    , '\     ,1 (

/           i"                                                                                                   I             i
<(               , ÿ

/                              -  c    .            "                                '-                        (

l l 5 N,, 'MarkeI Street,              Wailuku,X/Vlatil, Hawaii 96793- 1711 ÿ Ph 808ÿ2412- 1955 ÿ Fax -808:24 Z- 1 ÿ56"
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Mr..K.yle K. Gÿoza, P.E., Director
tDEM Response Letter,

i Pi{l'afli Pronienade DEnSt
June 18,'2014   "
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()               ÿ :ÿ                    7, ,'    )  --     \   '  "  /
\ Resoonse d The l assessment fee for treatment olant expansion coÿts will be

-County Code (MCC) pertammg,
-   ÿ submitted in, acciDrdance with Chapter 14;34, Maul   '                 '   ' ' ÿ"     ÿ

<.to   Wastewater  ,Aÿessment   Fees', for   Facilitvÿ Exparision\ÿ an& the
'              '                      '   ÿ '    i,.         .,'.   .     )  .  .\,  /        .     ;

,' Collection/Transmission System Upgrade "for the Kihel ,Regional Wast ewater   ,
Tre-)eritSystem.atm ", "     i,;    ,  1ÿ   ÿ         >"   "'ÿ             ,'  ',' ' ÿ     ' ÿ                <  ,/"

.    ÿt                     I          --',                 j .                        .                 ,   ,"/          ÿ  1                 "             /                             \     /  /

Comment e. Developer is required to f!)hd anyÿ     "" ',.  lÿecessary off,;ÿ.lte lmprovementsÿ tO collection -,

system' and Wastezoater pump stations.       -,
./           \                    '     /     \"  , t      / ÿ       ,                ,                -     ,ÿ

,            .  • _  ....  .  ÿ     ,            I anY necessary \off-sÿte sResponse, e/The Apphcaflt is the(developer and will fun& \  ....  '  "

,    ÿmprovements/to collection ÿsystem and.wastewater pump stations pursuant to''                    ,              '        / /..                                              ,    ./  ' ",    I)ÿ_

Oh<ÿipter !4.34, MCC.   , , ,               'ÿ
'    .       ),          ,(                                                            I ,,        J  /       k
z                   --"                      I         i     I   .    .     t          <\                                           ÿ               'l  ¢

Comment f: Shozo or'list nimlmum slope ofnezoÿ sewer latera!s,     ,  . ,       ' ÿ      ,

I     ,              /           -  ..     .                   ,                .

slope of all new sewer laterals w, ill"be shown, on, the•ÿ:Resp°nse f. The ÿhm     ÿ
honsfq#ction dÿaÿings thai are Submitted as, paÿt of the builctlng perrriit appl{cation
review process.                       .ÿ ,  /         ÿ     -,        ÿ          r

'     t/                                            "
-/          ,/       ' ¢-                    :/                                            /    /j       91

..                                   f-       ,.
"- '                             "-'                                             ÿ,          -I      "ÿ  , ;

,c  .                       .   \    ÿ                   ÿ       /      'ÿ        ,  _          ,        ( '                  J       /        f ÿ   i
';   _   "   l                                   ,  ,     /          ,     ,                             -  -                       {,. '    -

, Comment g. Plans Should shozo/the $nStallation, ofa Sfiÿgle< sÿrvice laterat and advanced rlserfor
each lot.. 2Any request for zdajder of this requirenÿent.shalt be ÿiade ÿsubinitted in zÿriiing forI
avvroVal,_ by WWRD,  .;   ÿ :           /  ....  , ÿ  "      ,

I              ]           '                 /    I ;                ÿ           "      '   ',         -      .  ÿ  )   )'
,  )

",  t     f  .,,.ÿ,,    ÿ     k.    ÿ,.                                                         ÿ    X                     '

advanced risers for each of the develophble..bmgie service lateral's grad   '  '    '           \ "Response.

t    , 10ts, shah be.. Shown-\,     ÿ'°n the, constrUetibnÿ     . drayvingsÿ, The,  ÿ.Appliÿant,    .. also ÿinÿterÿtarids'/    ÿ-   ,
--    that any Waiver from this requ!rement must beÿmade m *rlting and is subject to

WWRDapproval. ', ,  /    ,  "          ,:    ,\ ,
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Comÿhent c. Wast ewater contributwn calculatwns are requlrea oejore building permit77s issued. "-" ÿ    '                     _                      ''                                                   ÿ        )     f                                                                                           .  /

"  ÿ  ""      ÿ             '    "l     "-ÿ   ( /tÿ -'ÿ "' '                 ÿ  '  '  '-   "

Response c. Wastewater contribution calculations will be submitted "to thÿ WWRD"
for their review as part of the bhilding.perrrut application review process.   , ÿ,

.          '   ÿ  '            /                   ,           '(   ÿ      /
Comment/d, Devetover s!PaIl.vav assessment fees for treatment, plant expanswn costs m"       " ÿ      "   -  property is.located m Kllwl Sezoer Sÿrvlce

.accordance zoiN,ordmah'ce sÿtting forth suchfees. The        "  ' '  ÿ ÿ "  "  "  "
• Areao, i                            "             ,        '- '    -    '
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Mr. Kyle K. Oinoza, P.E., Direcltor, "
DEM Respqnse Letter ,       ,
Piilani Prtomenade DEIS           "

, June 18,/2014,     , j           ")
Page,3 of, 5
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'ComnlenD h. Properq sewer, se, rvzce manholes will'he required near the property/, like fo( ÿll
commercial pÿ@cts at !he time of building permi-i,    ,, application.,      ,    >             ,,                 \           '

)    ,  ÿ   °        •    . .              •  ,,Response h. For cQmmercÿal projects> the Applicant acknowledges that sewer service
I ,ÿ           '  °              '<,                    '           °                      ,,   .             Y °    •

>  ÿmanholes are recÿmred near the property line at/ the time the bufldmÿ perrni<t
applications are subrratted.                              ,   ÿ      ,

'\                 /                            c  )    ( .          ' ,'

'          '            ÿ-'  .                        ,( z                             t

I ComJlÿent L Indicate on the iÿlans ofownershw of each easement (in Nvor ofwhzch party).Wote:  ,,
'ÿ      ' ÿ     'ÿ    "'/ \-"  '     " " ÿ   "      oeÿfiÿ  '      I

Cou)ÿty wzll,not accept sezver easements that traversapnvate pr p  y.   "          " '

RespOnse i The Ownership of each easement shall Be showfi on the construction '/
)     ÿ         .ÿ ,,     "       .     ,                   ,       ,                                            ,      ,  ,  ,,-  \

drawings. In addition, the Applicant acknowledges that the Count" will not accept!
, sewer  ..... easements, ÿattravers.e private property,           ÿ                                                              ÿ  /         iÿ     ,                      ÿ /

f                           /-       i                                             [         ) )  ÿ1                   /C        )            "k                        ÿ,
/

- Comment j. Commercial ldtchen .facilities within the ,proposed proj'e2t shall comply with prÿ-
i treatment requirements (including grease bÿtercept3rs, sample boxes, screens etc.).  ÿ.  ,        /•    .  ,                ÿ         }

,.            '   '\            / ÿ        '                 /     \         /L <

•                          ''    ,,    °          '),,°  ÿ-    ,       ,      ,              °
Res, p onse    j.  Shouldÿany commercial klt.chen, faeÿHties be, developed, with the,, project,,,

<     area> commercial kitchen usersl must comply with pre-treatment rq'qiairements
(mcludmg ÿease'mtereeptors, sample'boxes, screens etc.).          , .,>- ,,  -

'  ÿ\     /                }       :  ( \       (   \    '    ÿ_     >                     ,  f   <-  (      ÿ:.  -                    ,
/        ..ÿ,   ÿ                "}                                 ,ÿ t       ,            ,         I        X

'   '    i       /             ,,  x                             Jÿ   '>           'ÿ

omrnent< 1'¢: Non-contact.        . cooling water and condensate shoÿuld not drain to the wastewRte? '
.ÿstem.-ÿ             I" ÿ              ÿ-      ,"     -    ".

W (  ""                                    )                                                                 I,                              'ÿ
>         )   '                          /                   /

/                                                             t

Response k. The Applicant acÿ(owledges that non-contact,          cooling,.'  'water' and',_.     '

conderÿsate cannot drain into the wastewater system,.
i"              >                              ",        iÿ          '-ÿ

/-    /                           ÿ  s  j>_,

I      )                  d              (
")       (\      ,,/    ,'             i                I                  }

Co,nn, ent l. Provide< ay estimation of hozo m,ch wasezvaer (gpd) will be ÿgeÿwrated f!'om "ltie
of the ÿ       sÿb&wsÿon;                            -   I , .  )        ÿdevelopment  lots of the subject       " '   " '

/ ,  ÿ         ,                           (                                                    )\    k ' •'  ÿ'             ÿ    "                   ''                                                                             ÿ                                I' "ÿ                       \.                       ., ,      ,    . I   /           ,        •

Respons8 1. The Draft EIS includes a Prehininary Engmeermg RepofL(PER)/which'
,       -" ÿ . "         <,  ,      /  ,.   .,       ed to generateestimates the. daily wastewater flow that the pr0Dosed project ÿs expect              .'

gpd.      ÿ   ,   ,-  ,    /. 7   < 'ÿ   ;',  ' .is 114,000        i;    "<  I     ..  r,'       I',      t.  '                                                            V
/     ÿ"                               <        (  )                                 \              /     '¢     I-' ÿ                  ÿ      )     }                  ,/                     /'    c                   ,c.

k "       ' "-    i        ÿ"      \                                           ''     •   ÿ ÿ         ,'ÿ " t

Comrnenÿ ÿn, Pro,vide infqrmation on the proposed wastewateÿ system ÿmprovements and how,  '
"           ÿ  I                                                            •                                )

the zoastewater from tÿ subject subdivision ,zOillbe digcharged.
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Mr. Kyle K. Ginozfi, P.E., Dh'ector
, Diÿ Response Letter
Piilani Promenade ÿEIS:   ' '
Jfine 18, 201€ÿ ,
Page 4 of 5              !  ,
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'ÿ     ill; inÿlu4  ?h   ; ¢;s:
< Response m'. The PER ÿ     d info;matiÿn" about how"                                                                                  e <was?ew ters              ÿ in
,' for the proposed_proleet will connect to the County. sewer system for conveyance to'      .            '                     7    ÿ               "                   <      ,                      J I

)  i  °   •  " ) .   .             <        °         • •       '                                '       "           ''the I(ihel, Wastewater Reclamation Fa¢lJity. The proposed deyelopment w:ll co:mect
to the exm .ting comity sewerage system at a point approx:mateIy 1,400 feet west of

'/project site at the" intersection ofÿ Kaonoulu and Alulike Streets,, makai of Pii!a_ni ,. '-
'        k        ÿ    '            .   ''  t        :     .ÿ  '     "          ,,   ''   ÿ       •   " /          '

Hiÿhwav,o    ,  ...... where the" Countv'sÿ  ,sewerÿ system,  , has sufflcienL, ca_ pac:ty, to< accept the,:

wastewater generated' by tlÿe project. ÿ D2 2,600 fL long> gravity sewer mainline
cons:sting of 8 and 10ÿmch diameter ÿp:peÿ,wH1 extend east-CPard ,along I<aorÿoulu
Street, and across Pulanl H:ghwayv from this connection point to  e ÿiilam,     ,  .                                         x_ÿ            \   ,   '                          )

Pÿomenadeÿproject s:te.  ÿ   ,      i          ÿ    '          /         /        .
j               I                                                                         /,                                        --

• I'   ÿ        t, i/              :  I      ,':                 \           \

Commenÿ n. Pro,vide a' 20 foot 'easement' aJong Piilani Highway forfittu(e s'ewer tran'sÿ)zÿSsÿon
line,ÿ          '  ; , v                  ÿ           ,  '            '          "

I                  c_                      "   . ÿ,  ÿ,        ÿ         ,/                                       . it  ,      \    x_  (

I Response n. The Applicant met with' the Departmerft onMay 6, 2014 to discuss the'
location of a wastewateÿ pump station and easement. The Applical)t :s coimmtted to '
working with the dephrtment: to coordinate_         , the ideal location to provi.de, a• 10,000, '
square foot lot-f0r a,fuÿure wastewater pump sfation,       c      , ÿ

""       "'                                                                I'"   (          0        "
II        /   i/'          \     \    I

, )             /    x, (             ]    :             t                          "1:

Cbmment o. Provide 10,00'0 s.f. lot ik "ttÿ southzoest corner of the development fd,f-uture
t                        ÿ                                                                                                                                                ÿt

wastewater pump station  ....               . ;.      I
,(     '             '     /                         1"         '            -'J                       I.   _.. '.  ]        ,    ÿ     ,           ,,      '\                ,j                        /,t      , 'ÿ        \     ",_

Response o. As mentioned, the Applican, t met with the-Department on May 6,,2014 ,
o discuss tile lochtion of aI wastewater pump station and' easement. The x)ÿpplic'aÿI: is

committed to working with the department/to, coordmate the :deal location to,
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/ CC: Mr. Charles Jencks, Owner Re >resentative
r     ,Mr. Daniel E. Orodenker,'DBEDT-LUC ¢'

Proiect FiIÿ13-()29'   ÿ,'     ,ÿ
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Mr. Kyle K. Ginoza, PIE., Director
_    J,  DEM Response Letter       "                                      /

/
Piilani Promenÿade;DEIS              '"        ÿ                 "
dune 1!8, 2014  ' '                ÿ   /

c   Page 5 of 5, '-'
/                                               --  \

S           t           \     '    <

Thank you for participating in the environmental review
--rrie or Mr. Brei:t Daviÿ at)(808! 24_2-1955 or e'mail at bdavis@chpmaui.com

", have .aany quesÿ0ns.    ÿ ÿ  >     ÿ        ,'
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Siricerely your'ss '
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c                / t\   A      ]
(        /
Jordan E. Hart, President
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process. Please fedl free to call"shcÿhld you
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Goode,Dear Mr.   ÿ '
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Mr. David Goode, Director
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Landscape Architecture
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RE.< Comments on:the Ehviromental Impact Statem0nt No\me (EISPN)'   fdrÿ the Piilani Promd'iade, lÿcated'in Klhei, Matiiÿ HaWaii a{
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October 15, 2013. 'The responses° ÿ:o your numeratedThank.. you/for ÿrour lÿtte'r of   "   "   .           .   \

\follows • ),comments' are as       ),,
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< Hawaz,ÿ Rev,sed Stfztutes, Mauz Counfly Code and rules and regulaÿons, t       ., ,   .
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Response 1. The Aÿ51olicant.,ÿvill prov+ide all required improvements as requiredÿ by
the Hawaii ReUsed Statuÿes, the Magi County Code    '/            ,        , Iand all other applicable rules

/                                                                  ? ÿ    '            --
"    ,"      /                   ÿ    ÿ                ',   \                      --

Comment 2. As apphcable, constructmn plans sha, ll be designed zn conformance zbzth Hawan, ÿ
Standard Svecihrcations ror, Roadÿaud Bridge Construction dated 2005 hnd Standard Details for'
public Works Conÿstÿction, 19,.84;aÿ anzended.   ! .'. ' \ t iÿ  /  .----ÿ  , ÿ

,., Response     .2' The construction pbnÿ for. the proposed.,     project'/' will be designed' "<-' in

ccordance withttÿe precedmg standards and specifications.ks ÿpplicable.
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-- Mr. David C. Ooode, Director                ,,      ,           J               -    ."
/    '             /     '  "ÿ         I    "ÿ                      "     >'                                                                    (

/,DPW Response LetteP                      " _            J             \

PiilaniP nd \  ...                                                           I,                                     ,   \   ÿ            , (
t +rome,a_e DEIS's    I                 (    I                    .     ,.

Jtine
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<\        ,     I        ,-j                     ÿ                              I                        /
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'-s, Comment 3.ÿAs apylicabte, wof[lÿ'Dife ¢raff!'c-conlrol plÿns/&vices sha'!l conform to MaJTqal on  '"'     Uniform TraffidOontrol Devices for Sti'eets and Highzoays, 2009.1 . ÿ     ,     ' i (
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' Response 3. The Applicant will '  '   "   ÿ  ",       ,             .   provÿde,workslte traffic-control plans/devices that/

and]t<,ÿ..,cqfif°rm to ÿthe"Manual' on Uniform<Traffic Contrql Devices for Streets
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/    Thank you for participating m the environrftental review process. Piegÿe f el free to7a•  , /  .....  ,                            bdavis@chnmaui'.com should__ __  :
me or.Mr. Brett Davis at (808) 242-1.955)ÿor/email Bre{t at--- -- --r - ---e       11
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Mr. Glenÿ T Correa, Drrectoÿ,      t ÿ     ÿ ÿ
County of Mare, Department of Parks & Iÿecreation
700 Hÿli'a Nakoa Sÿeet, Unit 2        j
Wailuku, HI 96793 ,.           <,                           .,         -    -
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Thank vdu for Your comment letthr of October 21, 2013. In response to your COlfunents> :
,,        a    .  ÿ  ÿ-      /      , .  ,       _      /          ,               \  .   -   \1       ',    ,           ,

the Ap, plJcant will lneet with the'Parksj Department to dmcuss How ,the parks and
£ÿlaygroundS assess'ment requir>ementsÿfor/the',proposed project can be. satisfied iÿ
accordance with. Secfon 18.16.320, Maui County Code. i \        ÿ ÿ -  ,  /

1 )     J"           ' - I \1   !     " "'1 "\"   /   .  ,  "I \i \\
Thank you for participating in the environmental review psocessÿ P!ease feel free to call
me or Mr€ Brett Davis atÿ (80,8),242-1955 or e-mail Brett at'bdavis@chpmatd.com; should
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CC: Mr. Charles Jencks> Owner Representÿtve /
')' Mÿ. Daniel E. Orodenker, DBEDT,LUC "ÿ

Projecÿ File13-029 ,
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' Tharÿk you for ryotÿr Department's leÿer of Se'ptember 3,0,.2013. The responses to: y0ur/
z                 / )               I          , '        :             /

,   comments are as follows.  ÿ             ,      ,   . ,               :..

- Comment 1,       '    " < 'Watensupply for fire protection and access roads for fire apparatus access
hall meÿt÷-the requirementg foÿ the designated, land-use a   shalFbe iÿ'place  rior to
app, roval of building perrmts  ....  ÿ.        ,

j /  ÿ,                                          d      J           ,                           "ÿ

\

/

t
,'x    (

((  /

I       ( ,.

i

-v, I\

)

\ : il,
t

)  t    I,

-I

/                ) ÿ iI

I
i

t

/
i I

\

I
7

/

\
tl  _

:)

I

Mrÿ2aul Haake, Cap.taiiÿ 7 ÿ 1,,
County of-Mauii  ,    ,.  ,
Department otÿ Fire a_nd Public Safety
Fire Pÿevantiorÿ B,ureaff "

,    (   ,ÿ!     ,

13Manea Sÿreet         " -
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the PiilaniPromenade, located in Kihei, Mauiÿ ÿtawaii at\TMK's: (2) 3-9-
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Response i. The Applicant will, provide wateÿ supply for fire,,protection and the   \
req,uirÿd access,, roads, prior to approval of building permits,,,    , , ÿ'ÿ     ,"     ÿ        .-  :     ,        ,

:< Cotangent 2. Our office reserves the, right-to comment oiÿ alfprgposed buildings for this    ,
project during the building perrmt review.process when fire department access, ware.:
SUDDJV for fire protection, and life safety requirements 'for each, st!:ucklre-csha]ÿ be :-

, addressed.-           /  x         -     i  ,,  .:        / 1" :                   x

\-                               !     '     X                 ',                            (.    :        ,            '          "x
,     " ResPonse\2  Tlÿe Aÿlicant acknowledges that all buildmgs' that.; are proposed

-            ÿ-    ,  '           ÿ--'- I "  )      \.   ÿ            )   - ÿ   .   .ÿ         ,          i
for the' project will be reviewed durmg the bmldmg perrrut, review process to,    "
ensue that fi2e department, access,.water supply, and life safe  requ  ments, for

,:          1     .        ÿ                  I          :,,          ÿ'
,  eacÿ structure are addressed.ÿ,         ÿ , t                  <,     -              ,,                 :

;   t         \,    t                                                     '    ,          .  ,   .f                   ,.
]                                                          -                   u             m,

("                              \  \      ÿ                                                                                                                       /
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Mr. Paul Haake, Captain                 / I                       "     "i
,   . '       Fire revgntion Bureau Respons  etter         . ÿ      /,               ,               ,

/ ' '          Piilani Proinenade DEIS                 ÿ/,                        '     ÿ           ',-
"/      ,  , q      t"            I<       ;    .             (    _       .18,/9014-ÿ                                   !  /                               jJune )
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Thankyou for     particlpatirtg m the environmental, review process.ÿ Please feel free to, call
me' or Mr. Btett Da?is at (808ÿ 242-1955 or' emafl Bret} at bdaÿris@chpmaul.com sho,uld
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,ÿ;                                      ÿ                              & PARTNERS: INC.         ,                            ÿ                      ,
-ÿ ÿ                    ,    Laodscape Architect0re       '

q City °ÿRegional'-"- ' -vlÿnnÿnÿ    ---/          ;   i\z• ¢            ' /      t        ' /             ÿ' '/              )                                    -\
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WaydeT. Qshiro, Housing A     s{-rator                   ÿ                t
<          : "                               ,  .   t                       Jÿ        i\

:   County of Maui, Department-of Housing and Human Concerns'   \
35_Lunalilo St. Suite 102-        :            . \     " t,     ,/                                                                   \
Wafluku, HI 96793                               '            '-
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Dear, Mr. Os r'o,, t                  ,,                                  ...

\                            ,          t                             .,-.                  ÿ _

:    '  '. ,  RE: Comments on the Enwrqnmental Impact Statement Notice (EISPN)
•              '         •      /  i   /

.for the Piilani Promenade, located in I<ihei, Maul, Hawaif at
C                     /  '   'ÿ'                              ,     ÿ'-   ,     " }         ÿ               '

/,   -TMK's: (2) 3-9-001:016,170ÿ174. /                  /          -       ÿ     _      ,             ./
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'     .,   t>     (  -     /        ,           . ÿ   ,                           :    ,.

Thank you for your comment l etterrof September 24, 2013. The, Applica_nt acknowledges
that the proposed project ÿs subjecbto Chapter 2.96, Mauÿ County Code. As suclt, the
Applicant will: work wÿth-thee Department of Housing and. Human Concerns to'" I €oqrdinate and prepare a Residential W0rÿorqe Housing agreement for the,pr0ject. //

\   /       " '      1'-          ÿ       )                ÿ             \,    /               t                  , ,ÿ      7                ,

i '       . .\  .             -- /   -       feelfreeÿo(Thank youfor participating m the environmental review process. Please callÿ
me or Mr. Brett Davis at (808) 24.2'-195,5 or e2mail Brett atbdavÿs@chpmauÿ corn should

' y6    any
>     u have    questions                      : '            :                    :

f/                         J        \                      i  i ,                           \               \
,         ÿ       , \   --                              j        \                                                          )

/                                          :         I                            /
\        ,ÿ                                                         )                              \              /                   ,/

oÿcere,ÿ-" °tour,% /      I

_                           J                                                                       \

/,

,    \      /                                     t't  ÿ         I

,- Jordarÿ E. Hart, President           c,
':    'ÿ              / :           (      '                                              (  I'                      '

/f ,.   :                               /                    ÿ             i     I                (,                './
--r .                     .                                        ÿ      )\             \

CC: Mr. Charles Jencks, Owner Represen,tative/               \    (
t.   Mr Daniel E Orodenker, DBEDT-LUC i                                J <       ; /

Project File' 13-029    ,       <                               '          '
\                                                                    /

/,                        ,2                                                           h

;  }                            '                                                   '"               F

-ÿ                      J                                                                                   )/
/        --               /  "              't                            "1                       k :       \ :

"-              "?     ÿ<    -'      :  A       /                                   't      ÿ                  1-
,

l15ÿ.Marlf.etStreet, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793-1717 " Ph808-'242-1955 ° Fax 808-242-1956 ,  :l  ,

.  , i_ .    ÿ, /                 %,#,qw.chpmaui.com.                  ÿ       I
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'/                  K PARTNERS, INC.
\

\  ,=  LandscapeArchitec{ureÿ -
' \                         City & gegiOnal planning

/' u.I.ÿ I
,         i               I.                           /

/            ,   , 'X,           -'        0  \%,  k                                      ',

, Mr. Dean H. Seki,., Slate Comptrotler  ,     /      <
St_ateofHawaÿ\      , u ÿ,, -       . ,

Departmeÿtt of Accounting and General, Services

, P.O. Box 119 I'   x             ,               ,   _-

Honolulu,.H196810-0119      -     ÿ " "
/     /                         s

Dear Mr.Sÿ ?,c  ,.              ÿ     <,.-

q

I

(\ ,

)

\

C..    ;                                            x    /      /        \         uJ

,-      ÿRE: , Comments on'the Environmental Impac't Statem&ÿt Notice"  ,/

".   -    ÿ (EISPN) for the Pillani Promenaffe, located in Kihei, Uaui, Hawaii
atTMKs:ÿwÿ,-ÿ-ÿ.:ÿ.ÿ,.-ÿ-.,ÿ..          ,  ÿ .  ,  .

--              '      ' >                                                /    "\"  "
'2  1    x<-                           /            ÿ_ ,      ,         t     I.   ÿ              -._         ,

•     (           i                     ",                          ',                        t,     , .  ,   ,           , /  I
Thank VOtÿ for your comment letter of September 24; 2013. which, mdlcates ,.that the
proposed project will not&ave any effect upon your Department s prolects or f aahties m

j              '                                  \,\                        ,

I the area and that yoi£-haven0 further comments to offer-at this ,tim&     <  ,     '

"ÿ         ,             .        ,x..   •                                                  )
,  Thank you for participating in thb environmental {evle, W process) Please'feel free, to call

me" 0r,Mr. Brett, Davis at (808) 242-1955. or e-mailÿ ,Brett. atj bdavis@chlSmaui.coÿk shofiid>

you have any que, sfions. ÿ      ÿ.       _,>      ,...           ÿ.   ,.
J                                                 \                       I

'      \-'   s              ÿ,Sin e e!y   f            ""          ÿ"
/      '-ÿ             ,ÿ                  C r     yOU S,

.-    /           /                                                                                 }
/\       -

.)                                                                                 I
5               \

.    ÿ               x                                                  tc

,,  _          /               ;      Jordan E. Hart; P:
'I                                                                                /

/                                 I
,.           _J      ÿ                     ,   ..          ))

\                     -                                          ,            t
t            /                                     '"                               -'

/    .I                                                               /
.   ,                                  '/--                 \   (

CC: Mr, Charles Jencks, Ownership Representative         r.'                                        ',   c
Mr, Danfel E. Oÿrodenlÿer, DBEDT-LIdC /      -"      \

Proj '  ' -029 "  ....  '                     "
f-  - e'cÿ File 1_3

,)      .         ,           f   ,          ,      ,

-/             .)      \

/
k                                            (                                                    \  ;                 )
/     x,                                      ;                                                             "                    "

J                                                                  ,/                 i                   (?
\ / ) g                                1'   /'/                       , ÿ                   /

115 ÿ. Market St['eet, Wailuku, Maui. Hawaii 9679>1,717 o Pÿh 808-2a2- i'€55 ÿ, ÿax 808-242- 1956 (          !
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C  RIS
& PARTNERS, INC.

Landscape Architecture
City & Regional Planning

June 18, 2014

lOltl JUFI 25  A  8:O0

Mr. Alvin A. Takeshita, Highways Division
State of Hawaii, Dept: of Transportation
869 Punchbowl Street
Honolulu, HI 96813-5097

Dear Mr. Takeshita,

RE:  Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Notice
(EISPN) for the Piilani Promenade, located in Kihei, Maui, Hawaii
at TMK's: (2) 3-9-001:016,170-174.

Thank you for your letter of February 26, 2014 indicating that your department will
provide comments after review of the TIAR. The Applicant will provide two copies of
the TIAR to the Highways Division, Planning Branch and one copy to the Maui District
Office.

Thank you for participating in the environmental review process. Please feel Dee to call
me or Mr. Brett Davis at (808) 242-1955 or e-mail Brett at bdavis@chpmaui.com should
you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

Jordan E. Hart, President

CC: Mr. Charlie Jencks, Project Manager              /
r

Mr. Daniel D. Orodenker, Executive Officer, DBEDT
Project File 13-029

115 N, Market Street, Wailuku, Maul, Hawaii 96793° 1717 ÿ Ph 808-242.- 1955 o Fax 808-242- 1956

www.chpmaul,com
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/                                                   ,,                L                                   ÿ                                                    /        {   '

,      -           "                              IIO"I JUN  S- A 8=0&

/               / ,   ÿT/ \            ',     j            ,

"     &PARTNERS INC.                                       :   ÿ,
,:--.         /             (           '                               (\

.ÿ,                ÿandscape Architecture-                                  ,         ,-
'City & Regional Plann ng        / ÿ               ÿ         ,"

f          (
,           1                                          I  ÿ i                           )    i

1                         ,      '               1    . :   ,  (                                       I
\"    I        , ' ÿ                 June 18, 2014.  .,                         ,", /

/                                                                                          _.                      /
)                  :',                                                                        I          \

/                                          /                                       t                               /,             ÿ"
,            /                           I      -      '                    ÿ            /           t

i    Ms Patti Kitl%wski, District EnvirOnmental Health P, rogram Chief  ....  '
I   '        '           l   ("                             k \             ÿ'                         c

State of Hawaii-ÿ  \  ÿ.       ÿ-  j     ÿ  ÿ ÿ           -->

Department of Health, Maui DistriCt           "    j          ÿ  ;i/ , ÿ  ,       :             :     "
54 High Street                      q  '                          :            ÿ  "-

"                                                >' ÿ\          ÿ     /            I       ,,I                   -\

'  'Wailuku, HI 96793                      :      " "                    -'                                                               t               )          1
J                   l/'                   y                       ÿ,

.  i             "/            ,:     /       -,            )         ,r                         t          :    (
,                        ÿ                  --       k                                                                                 /       \

Dear Ms.      ws         I          / /      ÿ       (                             -
-          ÿ   \                  '\                                                                 (                        k

\                       ÿ                              V                t                         ,                     I        /
I   %     --   "-     "-' r                                                                    j      "t                       -ÿ

..ÿPn:  Comments ÿ:,.,Ind-the  .... '/, /ÿ  , ÿ  /  ,     .'      .  •,       ',            Janvlronmenrat Impact Statement(Notice'.                /

' :  '     i N)             &71    in,ÿ((E SP  z(or the Piilani Prdmena    ocated    itlei, gaui, Hawaii
' ''  l   ÿ            ÿ          '   i ' 'r  ÿ       "ÿ                \      r           '                                                                            I                            1'

"        ,at,TMKs:t2) 8-9-001:016,1Z0-174.,.            ., ÿ '1        ,'

"Thank you for your letter of October 15, 2013, the ,followÿg                            resppnses 'ÿ to yÿur    ,
nufnerate ¢omments are rovided.       ,     i

'          '         '            -               /   )         <,                  o  t                             -           \                     ,           1,       ..        ;

(NPDESÿ, v    ,ÿ coverage                     'ÿ,     :           _       ,                                           ,,erm#"   Commeut 1. rNationa_l'Pollut&,t Discharge Eiirnin, atiOn Systetn              .-
maybe required forLthis project. The Clemi Water Branch should be contacted:at 808 5864309.'    '   ÿ

/       .1                         '   ÿ      ,           ÿ                                                     t \_                         '\
'     Response I -The Aovlicant is aware that, a NPDES permit is reauired and will work

•  't    /wÿth the Clean Water Branch to obtain permit cbver, age, for. constrilction-r.elated  : " !
I         -  .       '/              :                 '  ,{                                                               ? /,                                                      '

,, adtivities.                                        /               ,       '
-i                                           t                   71       \         I \

f  ( )         ;'   ',' (   k       t _   '--      --       '      '        ÿ                                  <

I        ÿ    ,              .           :   ,    /                 I            )ÿ ÿ                  i       :-      t
,          \   /                      '                 ÿ               i    t .   \.                          "                 I

' \   ÿCOmment. 2. Pleaseÿprovide more information on whe, ther ttÿ wastewater generated will be     '. ,
i, discharged into the county sewer or private zoastewater, treatment plant. If-you have, any ÿ

<           '                       "            "      [   '         .           "/             "                  '    I            '
questions please contact Roland Tejano, Environmental Engineer, at 808 984-8232.t ,     ÿ       --' ÿ: }
\   ,         /                        '       .,         ,                              '      ,                       ,                 ,                              ,'     k                              ÿt  /                        i        (

tI {                   :   :
Resvonse 2. The wastewater system for the' proposed project Will cgimÿct" to-the, :/k

"    '          :'                  ÿ     .L       \       d   '      ,      ÿ                   \                      .    /              _

/ Cgunty Seweÿ system.                                      ÿ              ÿ      \/                                                     4                                          /                :     /'               '  '                                 /

t         ÿ    -        ,                 {                                     7,              / \

.ÿ  commenf 3. The, noise created during the construction phase of   the project, may exceed the       <"
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, Ms. Patti Kitkowski, Chief
DOHÿ Mare Dlstrlct "
Piilani Promenade,DEIS ÿ/
IJune 18, 2014    ,
Page2of2, ÿ,       /   ,ÿ                 ;
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"Communifll Noise Control" A noise yermit mall, be reauired and should be obtained bgfore: flÿe
\   ,             j  ,,                                    .       ,       .)      .1\         '"               ,commencement of work The hÿdoor & Radiologzcal Health Branch should be contacted at 808-

,    .   ,        7   ,               :         '      I           '   '    "      /                '   , "              '\  ,,
586"4700'.\   ,,   '         ÿ ,   ÿ   '        "      : ,

/                            '                              t  "             -      '"             /    •                    :    •            ',

Response 3. The developinent of'the propoÿe'd project/will comply, with, the
,      )                           ' '                    ÿ            .,      ,            z                 .  °/ "

applicable provisions of Chapter 11-46, Hawan tRevised Statutes, pertmmng to,
,1'Cornmuniÿ Noise Control".ÿ    '-   " ,   \     :; ' -,,ÿ   " "' '    ',   . ÿ    ,  " "

;                               \     '\                           / '                     > /                 '
'                            "N  i'                                                                 ,           ÿ         [

Unnumbered Comment.ÿIt is strongly recommended that the Standiÿrd Comments ÿun'd at the,
\             ,                                           .°              •        ,.           .         °

Departmenf' s  wbbsite :  http ://heal th,hazoan, gov/epo/home/landuse-plam g-revÿew-program.'be
"   ''     '   "   -  ........  "     "de  to. ''

re, vlewed{ and anyco, mm'ents'specifi, ,cally app, hcable, ,to flus proyec: should be a: ,h red, ,.      ,:
12           -,                           ,                 ,                  \

' '    ' :    '  '"--ylÿ *:¢'"ÿ'ies-°::;°ur"ÿeÿer,Unnumbered Comment Response.•                   which included the website folÿ '
, (      /  ,

<the Departrnent's Standard C0mments'haye ,been furnished to it{e-project.team for their +
dse during th6 detailed planning and design pkiase of the project..-, .-     ,  r  . '     ,
<             ÿ                        \1.\                   ?         ÿ                , . ,

Thank you for participating m the environmental review process./Please feel flee to ca11-
242-1955 or email Brett at bdavls@chpmauLcom, should Ime or Mr. Bretÿ Davi's at (808)  "       :      "      "

you have ÿty---qu uyÿ--esÿns.                 : .-4 , .     I '    - ÿ  ....,                         j                        (                            ,:             "
/                          ,x                                    ..        /                           (

,         ,       -    ÿmcereÿv  voters,

L             -                                                                 "--

\                :                                             -                                  V   '

'                    \.                          v          ((    -I.(

-                       ',.l   ÿ      / /     ,                     \ I                        .-
/   '                         ,,q   I                                      I                "-        '

- ,  i- ÿ.       i'jo:ÿE ' Pÿid\  '! '  :
,:   /                           r      Hart,  r    ent--

,            1                       f )     :',                         \ '
"           '  f                     /'             '-   ,       /

/                                                 -   ' xk(   r                            \ :   ÿ-    \\

CC'Mr CharlesJencks, OwnershiRRepresentÿ,five  ;               ,      , ÿ     <
k.   M¢.ÿ Damel, E. Orodenker, DBEDT-LUC      ,    . :               \                  /     ÿ,

Project File 13-029  -                       ÿ/               /
•            / ÿ                . ")     _ ,!  )                t   Ij C                                                    /

",   (                                     /                    C)/'     }        , \

/                                                                  ÿ•                          .x

,ÿ                                   j                        ÿ                                t   ÿ                 "ÿ '

"              l          (                               )t t      ÿ                '/' ÿ    ÿ            :     ÿ   .:-      \,
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_i         ,                     ÿ-  ÿ'    <,)      l,  i

I                     "   I    ]       "\  '                               f  --              "        '              / "'

RE:  Comments.on the.Environmental, Impact Statement Noh ce      <•    ÿ                 ' . -       I     - ,-  j.    . ? .1 ,,  'ÿ   / /   .,.

'        (EISPN)ÿforthe Piilam Promenade, located in Klhel, Mare, Haÿwall
, ÿ       aÿ TMK s: (2) 3ÿ-001:016,170q74.    "      ..  .   ,.,

d                                                                         k                                                  t )
"ÿ                    ZrecdptI    "  ,  ,,          -      ,;   , We acknow,!edge, th     of, your      .ieÿer dated-September 27, 2013                            and are' responding'  '  "

\  toyou'rÿ  _ comments.  '      '   '   'ÿ,    ',,- '    ÿ ""ÿ,  ÿ?"   '                            '    .ÿ.,•       /'-    c

/        "                      I"                                                                  /     t',,   ,      k                    [   ' \ ÿ

Conies of your letter, inclhÿing the data-sources for the Standard Comments of'the
•                                      ,  ÿ            ,        .             .  , .             ,-  i °              .                 /,
Department of Health (DOL--I) and the strategies and prmqlples for sustainable, design,      . ,
•        ,  ,   ,ÿ ÿ.                      .   ,        ÿ  .....  \ ,.-  _J            ,     ,ÿ

;havepbeen fu, rmshÿd to our promct team for their use durmg the.detaile4plannmg and<   ,
•        /       ÿ        r ',         ,"       ÿ  <_               /               .\ '         "     ,    'ÿ        ",  ÿ   -    "

deslÿm ÿhase of the prolect.  - ' ÿ         <     -'   '  ÿ             -           V\ €) .t'  .    N       '     .1.  "           ÿ, .      ,ÿ (          -            ,       ÿ         ÿ                   \

Besides your-Office,, we have received, comment letters frdm the f011owLrig DOH'
Branches:       ' t .    ',     ÿ,,   r  . ,               ,     . ..       \ '- ' ',,     /       ',         ,,            , ,i (        ÿ.,

--    ,        'V',,        <     ,                                                   \      /.

1. Clean Water Brartch (letter dated 9/26/13).   ,. -  ....  -
-'   2 ,Safe Drinkin Water Branch,(letter, dated i0!8/13)    u        ÿ ,.  '  ,   c '

3. ÿ Maui ,District Health Office (letter dated 10/15/13):
,     4".ÿ Wastewater Branch (letter datect 10/24/13).  ÿ  _   ,   ",   ' <      ' " '

,,  ,c,, 5ÿ Clean Air.. Brahch.<(lette'fdated, 11/13/,13).          ,.       ,      <     t <    -.ÿ    ' ,/

•       'ÿ            i             I  ,2¢                  ,      "-                      /
'- '    '>          yo     w g
addifi   N  igÿfi116     py Will      d     ".                                                 . OV..ÿu at epo@doh ha aii'    ',  IIn     on to t s or       tter, a co      'be ÿ marie to

;-                                 _                        ,                                                                        j   ,   +..   ,     >     / \
_   !>,       _/           i                    \'                     ;  "                                    /

\       '    ]          . "-                           ")       t                                                ÿ
'_.'ÿ                 ÿ       ., /  ÿ.,ÿ,     ÿ     ÿ                                                       .           ,"\      ;                         ,,                    ÿ                ,         ÿ        '                      ,   ,

I<,

/ÿ                      "      I                     ÿ'                     ' \      '"    '                      ./ ,  -\-     I                                   ',/     \       ÿ  f'                   \
t                         ÿ                 /             r                I                                                    /

'       <,  \I                                    ,     .k         " ]'ÿ 5iN. Market Street Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793-1717 ÿ''ph 808-242-1955 ÿ Fax ÿ08-242- 1956   .   , \

/r'  , <,       ,                        Www, dlpmaui,com                                                                                <   x  ,       ,,      \/         ÿ '     I
,    )        ,,                t  t           ,,_    '   ,ÿ       (  '\         ÿ  <
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J                 , June 18, 2014 '   ',xl
,ÿ         (                            ' ,

"ÿ          ¢                                         ]

:  Ms. Laura Leial0'ha Phillips Melnÿre, AICP
t  \  \     '          '    ¢               J ,

Environmental Planning Office Manager  ,  -

i  gÿate 9f,Hawaii, Dept.'.Of HealS. ,, '-.  >     ÿ'
, EnvirorunentalÿPlÿg,_. Office                         ,       ÿ ,

" '  P.O. BOX 3378,         '\             '          ''   luiu HI 96801 3378
Hono     ,            -         .           ,,
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HART ,"  \, & pARTNEIRS, INc.

Landscape Architecture
City, & Regional Plÿann!ng'
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'Dear Ms. Leialoha Phillips'McIntyre: t
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Ms, Laura Leial0ha Phillips MoIntyre, AICP; Manager
DOH, EPO   ,                 ,
%  :.,        \                l:   /                      ,

P111an1 Promenade DEIS  ,     :             :        ,:
June 18, 2014          ÿ        -:' -ÿ     '    "     ,
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in accordance wiÿh Chapter 11-200; Hawaii' Administrative Rules pertaining to
,/  i

, :  Envif0nmental Impact/Statement Rules, copies 6f allL"substantive ÿornrÿents a_nd/
• responges will be included in the Draftÿ EIS, as well<as a list of pws6ns and/or agencies
that have been cq:fishlted and had nd cornmerft.   )      -,     \                 /

f                  "         \ /   ÿ  ( '

•               :                                ÿ \                  ,   '  ÿ              /   J      '

Thank you for ,participating in the environmental ÿeview process. Please feel fr?e to call
i        ÿ"                                        -                               ÿ'                '   °       '          ]me or Mr Brett Davis at (808) 242-19D5 Qr e-mail' Bretÿ at bdavis@chpmam.com should

yoh haveany questions.   :                             it- /        ,    ,ÿ
,            :'II':'                                '  'J   t )              °} _   :                /

5-ÿ              / , /  J  ,      bmcerelyyours,     . , f
-                       .    ,  "/     ,      , // \
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ENCLOSURESi ( 6 )/     ,   ,         , '   :   "
j                                          ÿ      ,

•      \  1.  DOH<lglaui District Iÿealth Office comment letter with responseJ        "
\     ,                                                                                                     t,     .   v

, ,2.  DOH Clean Water Branch '      ÿ       "              "   <, commerit letter withresponse    "
comment letter ,wÿth response3. DOH Safe Drinking Water Brfittch  ....

\                                                                                                      \
,   4.  DOH WaAewa,ter' Brartch COlmnent jetterÿwith response l\          ..!

?,        5. DOH ',Clean Air Branch-'domment lefter, with response                 ,'

,      6.  DOH W, astewater.Bÿangh cominent !etter with response                  '
c                                                    /t ÿ           C ",

\ '  t                               /  \         \ \?
t             ,     )                                                                                .,'-I     h                )      4ÿ           ' -',/                       t                      i                       ÿ\

.,     h                 \                   ÿ              i'  :7
"/                 )             [ /    ÿ                i           '                                             "x

CC: Mr. Charles Jeÿcks, Ownership Representative   ÿ ÿ "                   :                      I
,gf Dariiel E                           ,

"   "  Project File 13-029t         /J      f       \               'q -       /             >   j
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• RE:  Commenÿs onthe Environmental Impact Sta,ÿement Notice    .ÿ
,       ,.    \' ,            /   .  .....  I          " '      2'     • ÿ  ;.'       /  ....  '

, -ÿ.     (EISPN] for the Pnlam Promenade, loeatedm Klhel,' Maul, Hawan
,     /  ....  "'iÿ't            ,,     ÿ   ÿ    c-            ,      ÿ ,                .    1

, -i           at.TMK's 2)3-9-001:016ÿ170-174  ,'  i   "         " - ,   •  <
\

i      )      I          '                      ÿ                   s                                                 t

Thank you f0ryour letter    '  '-                             < ÿ  "       'of ,October 8, 2013 indicating ,that the Department has. InO    ;
comment&    ,, ÿ/ÿ              c  ÿ1               '-   "        -        t'               '              ÿ'

'i   ; ;  7  ]o'mme  ., Thÿs projec ÿaÿ,q a lifid as a publ!ewater s ste,  t p/oject h s a ÿmst;rnzetÿ(ÿ ' , ,'      "   '       -               '         '     '           '" '         "   -

ffoin'the.Counfljof Maui, Departmenÿ'-ofWater Supply and then sells zoater to individual uliits. ÿ"
,       '  ,            ,               .   ,    '        '              T                               '    '    !    f

b Federal ¢nd stale regulations def!!tÿe a public water system as a' system that serves 25 oi'-molÿ
_ mdivzduals aÿ least 60 days per year or hasÿ at least 15 servzce co, nnections. All pubhc 7eater   -

I 'system ozoners ahd op'eraÿbrs 'are required to cdmply with,Haioail .AdmiÿffstratiVe Rules i'HAR),.  :
,,  Title 11, Chapter 20, ,"Rules Relatingto Pubhc Water Systems. 'ÿ ,     .ÿ.         - -   .   '

'      ,(                                                                     /   k            ÿ      ,
Jt    ()'   ""    " (          " "        ' --ÿ''"             Ri'    ' '   ÿ }d "

\ . Resp'oÿse 1• A Pr61imindry Ehgn3,eermg Report (P,E  wlU 'be include  m the   I
r   i            a-ÿg    g infr         eros  the p     -

'     ' -ÿ D aft E S. In addition4o ex       existin    astructure.,syst    in     toject   ';.

,ÿ    ,'  ÿ  area, including the.County water system, the PER will &scuss the Rdrasttucture' '•     ÿ . system improvprdenÿs thatare proposed tO be jmtÿleme'nted for the,project•    ,ÿ  L

/          "           ,                 t c         ' >  "       ,          tt

'       '  The Rules .Relating to Pubhc Water. Systems are set forth m Chapter 11-20,  ,
,     Hawan Admm4strative Rules ÿ(HAR) and en¢ompas.ses appllcabiliÿ criteria, ,   ,'       -  '"                  '"  '      "-        /     Cÿ ,  -  "     /'       ' " '          ' ,X          \   "         '     \     \"

. ,.ÿerformance./.    ,,     rl< standards,.    ÿ and., com, pyhance...measures.     . for pub!ic., water systems•,     ., The.     ,

Applicant acknowledges that\the water 'system for the proposed projgc.t may,  .
k           .   .    ,  ',                    ,      [        ..       .,             ,          ,        ÿ  x '

qualify as a public water system• Nob, y lthstandmg this, the proposed ÿater
• system+shallÿcomply with the applicable provisions of. Cha, ptdr. 11-20,ÿHAR-.

,)

--              \             ÿ  iI-       ,x                      \                          ÿ       -,           ÿ  I                I       (
/'                                        \x         /.        .                               k'                 i              ,ÿ'   f

'               1, ")         '-                "}ÿ     ÿL    /

11'5 N., Market, Street, Wailuku, Maul, Hawaii 96793- 17tl 7 e Ph 808-242.-1955 e Fax 808-242-'195'6  -,
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MS', Jo !ma
St:ate of Hawaii, Dept. of'I-Iealth

J     ,   .5    .   '     I
, Safe Water Drinkmg Brÿnch
Env]ronmenÿtal Management Di4clsion
919 Ala Moana Blvd., Room 308
I9 lul HI96814 49,20   ÿ   ,• ,-     no   u,    -

,t 7.               j

6
Dear.Ms. S, eto,/     ÿ,                                                \

W

c IS
HART

"  &PARTNERS, INC.     '
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"  Landscape Architecture
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Ms. Joanna L. Seto, P.E; ÿClÿief
Safe Drinking-Wat(e! Branch
Comment,Respÿonse I)etteÿ
Piilani Promenade EISPN   :.
June 18, 2014 ,    ' ,
t3a_ge 2 of 5     ;- '
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""    "                        b             .ÿnÿ of Heaitlÿ, Safe. should it be deemed a publlc water system y the Departmÿ'  ' '
'     ,    ,           \" '                                                            ,                        ',

,, "Drinkmg,Water,Branch (SDWB). i                        ,.             ÿ           ÿ   '                                            ,            ,  ÿ      >           ,
/(                                                                   /                I       /

/-                          t

i                   ' '                                 s             <  ' t.         LI   ((,

I ComDfent ÿ2. All flew public 7vqtele systems are requiredÿ to demonstrate and me>et minimunl. "
ca acitl re mrements orlor to theo" establishment Tills reaulrement revolves demonstration thatj :P   Y q          ,,,                 ,        ',       .                   ÿ     .,    -     ,,,  .

the ÿys'tem will have sati#factond techtfical, hiÿliagekial and fina'ncial capacity to enable the system
- to comolu <zoith safe drinkiflg water standards and,leqmrements in accordance with HAR S, ec-ÿon '

1ÿ,-20-29.5, ." Capacity dehlonstration aÿtd< evallfation. 'L    .     ÿ' ,    - ,    '        ',
-- ',         -c_   , ÿ  .     s     I\  \                         )       \     i                                               '
'                 i-

n    If th       y    forkhe'pf p s dÿ oj t is d      d  beXa,       Respo se 2.    e'water s stem         o o e   r. ec    etefmine  to           ..,

publi  te @ [  by th SDWB; th Appli  ÿwill ÿn   te'th t tli',      c wa r,  s em     e         e     can     de  onstra    a   e water
1,

svstetn will have sfifficient technical, managerml, and fhmqOcÿfil eapabflityÿ to   ÿ--
enable /the system to c-omp,ly w;th . safe / dÿinkmg wa,t.er \ standards, and
,   17<   J       ÿ   -.       ,               ,   (, .  ÿ                     .       / t" k .'  ,' ÿ  d ,         • -" ,  'l   ':i
equirements_ m' accordance  wltl;l) HAR  Se?tion. JIl-g0-29.5,'  ,Capacity,,

.  , Demonstration and Evakiation., ÿ  -  i    '  ,   ÿ  ....  , - ÿ

!Comment ÿ.  I<   "                   , "ÿ      ÿ      ,'-            Pr@cts thqt propose development ÿof nezo Soiÿrces of drinking 'water. ser:oÿig or  , '. ,,
vrovosed to serVe a public., water system,must comply wit.hrthe terms of.HAR/,Section\ 1i-20-29, ÿ-' "'LIsÿ of new sources' o#rÿzo wa'ter, for vublic'water sustems" This;sedtion i'eauires that all new I

,      - ,      .,  ÿ           _   •   J,  .             ÿd"   ÿ '   1       ,      s U       ,  ,'        ,                ÿ  "   )      <           m
V    ,,    ,           Iÿ            '    ,    '    ]             ",'          '"         "  ,   I  ....public water system sources be approve'd by the Director of Health p, rloÿ to its use, Such approval  , ÿ ÿ ÿ

. .        t   ÿ   .y ,   .      \      ÿ             .   ,,   ,         '   .          _ ÿ   .,    ÿ  . .       .     iÿ,.-
is based primarily upon the.. subpilsslori of a satisfa,ctond engineering,report which addresseÿ the  :  <
reamrements set m HAR Section 1 1-20-29   . ÿ    "      ÿ            .    '

'            "',   ,         ,    /'t            I         _   •        "     /,

<  b                    "                           I          I

\       .  I     <  "       '  '   plans to connect to the existing County"-Res/ponse .3.ÿ The prQposed project "      "'      '   '       ' "    '    /

(public) Water system)However,'if at new Source of drinkilng water becomes ÿ'  ,
necessary,  ..... tlÿe Applicant will comply with, SeCtion,, 11-20-29;ÿ, H-AR '(Use of ,New
Sourcesof Raw Water for Public Water Systems." The Appii<ant is,als'o aware  ).,
that aH new'public water system sources must be approved by< the Dire\tot of

\       Health prior to-its use.<              ÿ \             ,-                                \  !
•  ÿ- (         "  J     b-       \        -'1t  ÿ                             ],    ÿ     7                 .        -/

t                           ",            -  ;                            )              /               -"                        f

•  .,Comment '4. ,The engineering report mu.st ldc. ntif!y all potÿlglall sources of con tamma.tlon [lid , •
. evaluflt'e alternative ,control measures zohlch could be. mlpletTenteÿ to reduce Or ehmmat-e the       ,¢

,potentÿal,.fi ,or contamination.  ,   , mcludm.   ,  g  .. tÿea.tment oÿf  _the, water source..    IIn, addition,., waterÿ.  , ÿ . -quahh/.       ÿ
., analyses;fo#ÿ all, regulated contaminants, perfomled by a laboratory certified, by the State i,

. t    ""  • "   "             '     "v      "  (       ' 0
"  Laboratories DlVlSlOM of the State'of Hawaii,< must be submitted ¢fsÿpart of the r.,eport t'     '- ,            .ÿ "-      ". •          .   .        'ÿ "  '    ÿ        ,  , "   ° .-             ",   i,"    t'

demonstrate ,compliance with all drlnl(mg water standards..Additional parameters may ÿbeÿ
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re  iredby the Director for. this submltM or additional testÿs required upon.his or her?eviem of  ' ÿ  '-       ni0        ' ÿ  'ÿ   \  ,            L'ÿ
the i  rmation submitted:          ,                               ..  , ÿ              '-  ."
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Ms. Joanna ÿ,. So'to, P,E. Chief
Safe!Drinking Water Branch \
Comment Response Letter
Piilani Promenade EISPN
Juned 8, 2014
Page 3 of 5

/ f }

x

j,

/3    ,

/

d

\

2

I

t         .-
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,         t        ,         \  '                   \           'O        ;    "

Response 4 Pursuant to Section 11ÿ20-29, 'HAR, the Applicant acknowledges
:      ,  ,    "     ,    /           j            ,           ÿ I    ,'

thÿit an engineerihg'repoft must b-e submittedÿ to-_- -the' SDWB for anyone'proposing ,   I

to use a new, natural'water source to SuppIyÿa pubhe, water system,
'seÿ

As forth
in Subgectipn 11-2-29(b)(5), ÿ11 .potential source's of contamination must be

,,,ÿÿAenL'ÿeA and  '/    '  '    ""       "'"'        "         "-' "-'                        control measures tÿor reducmg pot&ntial contamination must be   s

evaluiÿted. In addition, the/Applicant understandsthat a water quahty analysm, iÿ
/  for allx regulated contaminants must be submltÿed to the SDWB to evldenc,e
)_ compliar{ce with'all drinking water standards.  ,  ÿ                                                                   -v     '       /            '

D'ÿ                                        [     '                 -
/                        --     /                     )¢       /                        ,.ÿ         ,r

Comment.5. All sofcrces of public zoa'ter '@sems mustundergÿo "a sou'rce water assesslkent zolffch ,
,    J\  ,             '   J     "                        '                    "  ....  "q        I

' ÿvlll dehneate a source zoater protecÿon aNa. Thÿs processÿ lÿ preluvmany tO the ÿcreatzoa of a
source water' vrotechon plan for that source and activities which will take place, to pwtect tlw

--              #                  ,            -" \          ,ÿ              /        )                        I                     I       ÿ"

source of dnnkmg zoater. \        i    '       ,      "   >   "      ÿ '   '
I)                      ,                                                          /  .,'  I    --                    ÿ

.               ,          <               •    (
sourcesResponse 5. The Applicarit ackno, wledges thatÿall ptÿblic w, aten system     ' /'"          ÿ     7ÿ          ,  '        '                     "     I   °         •         °  .",

are subject to a sourceÿwater assessment which will delineate a water;_source ÿ j
p ÿ,-rote:'"on area:   \                            ' ' fÿ

.   " '         ',"            t        )                            '                            / /
I              /            "                  [      '" ÿ        )/t        "    I                    /    )   fÿ

t,             'j                                         ÿ     .                                             \   f
:          "x                      ,         ,     I                      ,

/   k"                                                   $ "           ' <                /  ....

Comment 61 Projects proposing to develop nezo public water systems or<proposllÿg substantial
....  ,-,ÿ  .  /      .  ,     '  ....  "     .' '        'k'-  "'        .          ,  ",  modifications to existing public zoater/systems must receive approvalby the-Director of.Health

.prior to construction of the proposed system or modification m accordance with HAR Section 11s-,                      ÿ,,                                                                              )-    '    If               ,       i',       !    °,            -              "     /  °       ,
- 20-30, New and modified public zvaterAystems. These projects m.clude treatment, storage and

•  ,   ,    ,                    ÿ'     ,1                           ii    •          ,     ,        ÿ     ,
distribution systems'of public zoater systems., The approval authority for projects ozoned aTld
operated bÿ a County Board. or Department of Water orÿWater Supply has been delegated to

.  t)Tem,<. ,ÿ .,    .  _."- . ÿ     ,  <        . ÿ    .    ÿ ÿ   >         _"
kÿ             I        ,   ('                    )           (                                         ""         i           /

x
).itmL AppV,,.   '      '     I\;'   /       '      <         .  '-                .        •. /   Response 6.   e     cant understands that any new public water system must 1/              ÿ             - -   ,      ,  f,              ,

d by th'  '-     '  'lth 15  ....be approve        e Dÿrector of Hea     efore construction-can commence
/               /, ÿPUrsuÿmt to sedtion 11-20-301 HAR pertaining to,-"New and Modifieÿd Public /

- '                                   I          ÿ              -
-ÿ  i.  1  ll   ,                                         /                                     /

\        Water bystems .      . <                   ..      /                  I     ÿ ÿ
-              ,-                                                    /        ).     ÿ

'"  ÿ   )              _.                   l                            )          -\                   /            /
,   /  ,.                                         (           4ÿ      ft         ,

I Comment/7. All public<'zoÿter systems must/be operateÿdlby certified distributi&lsystem and\     '

water,treatment plant operators as &fined by Hazoaii ÿ4dministrative. Rules, Title "11, Cÿapter 25,
"Rules Reiafing, to Certification of Public WaterSystem Opbrators.ÿ'    '      ,

'       ÿ   ¢      /     /                      '.       <          ,.     )        "

" Res'ponse/7. 7 deemed a publiÿ water system by the SDWB, the water system for
e/proposed pt0ject will be operated by qualified personnel m ÿccordance. wÿth

Tÿfle 11, ChaRter 5,xHAR entitledÿ Rules Relating to Certification Of Pubhc Waker ÿ,
System Operators".                                   ,                    /.  '    ÿ                      /     '                                            "-'      )        I      ÿt"        "'

,,\

/                       :        -ÿ                                                                                      \  (
<                   ,))                       -,                                                                                  /

(                          '-     ,           \                             S     /                      /-'

k       ÿ  '                                                                   $                                                   >>                                 b         ÿ,         (
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Ms. Joanna L. Seto, P.E. Chief J

Safe Drinking Water Branch           /       r                ,
,Comment Response_Letter "                _                      ,

j                                                            /
Piilani Promenade EISPN                       ,"                   /      '
June             '                                                                            "18,ÿ2014       /,     ,     ,       -,

Page 4 of 5       ' ) ÿ                 ,    , / -                         ,c         '
-/                                           (  )                                                                              \'                  /                      '/

,          (     ,     ]-    -Commelÿt 8 All vroiects winch vrovose the use of dual zoater 'Sjlstems or the use of a non- potable

t 7Oater systen7 bt proximifld to an existing drinking zoater systemto meet irrigiltion.or other !ÿ#eds
musÿ be ÿcdrefuJly designed and'operdted to prevent the dross-connection of these sysÿtems-alÿd
prevent the posszbdzfld of backflozo of zoater from the non-potable systen? to the cJruÿkmg zoater
)    ,                 ,                             ,   f  . ,  ÿ        ,                          , ,

system The tzÿo systelFs must be clearlyqabeted and physically,separated by azr gaps or re&tced
pressure pnnclple baclÿozo prevention dewces to avbzd contaminating the drinking zoater supply.

,ÿ      ÿo      .  \                .    ,      J             '  •    ,     \'      ,                .   -                    .    I         /.
hÿ, addition backflozo devzces must'be tested perm&callfy' to'assure thew proper operation. Further,
all non-potable spigots and ir)'igated areas should, be Iclearly labeled with zbarning signs to  -

event the ,inadvertent consumption on ,nonÿpotable zvater. Comphance zozth Hawaz, l
dministrative Rule% Title'11, Chapter 21, "CrossJConnectiOn'an,d Baclflozd Control" is al'so"

required. -             j   ÿ1 k " '   ,       i:'                                       :I                      I

Response 8; The Applicant tlnderstanqs that separate drinking Water and nÿoh-'
potabiÿ systems iaeed, toÿbe           '    "       "         'carefully, designed and operated to prevent any cross-

.ÿ x connections and potential backflow and that the dual system must.ÿbg clearly
,     labeled and physicallÿr'sepalrated to avoid drinking(waterÿ contÿaminaÿon. The

--/                                  ,  .ÿ          ,                     ÿ     ÿ                               ,   ÿ               ', /,ÿ
,      ÿ     design and operation of thin dual waterlsystern-mgÿst'cqmply wlttithÿ provmlo;ns  ,

entitled Cross-connection and Baclfflow ControV.,    r'      of Title 11, Ch@ter 2ÿ,   '  - "

(   /       \ \d                                           J       ÿ         ";              /
f                  -"       L                        ÿ                               ,\,

(    \                                     ÿL
--                         •           )   ,          -               •                              ,                          "

/    .  t       .      -.           ,         .  .....  /
Cbsnment 9. All projects zohÿch propose the estabhshment of a potent(ally contamznating activzty
(ad }ÿ tiff' d ÿ       -i      Wate  ÿe    tÿPl )withinthe source zoater'n  e  n the Hawa 'i Soÿirce    r As ssmen   an                    protection '

Iÿ " area of an existing sourcÿ of'zoater for a public zoater supply should address this potent.iql and, ÿ
....  the<,

, activitTes 'that zoill-be implemented {o prevent or reduÿe-thÿ pote   l for contamination of    ,'
ink           ,re'       _    '   ,   -  /-'      ,dr_  ing zoater sou_e.     •         ,    ÿ    ÿ   ÿ'         ,        ;

/ ,ÿ p ÿ ,.,..ÿpy,l    ,   ÿ .ÿ,ÿ                                          that allprojects wÿthin a wÿter source"'es-onse %, Tÿ'-e/Aÿ'ÿVcant 'ÿs  ÿ      ' '  "   "  '

.,ÿc     ,    protection aÿea that propose a potentially contaminating activity could-affect an.
measure£,   eMs "/ti:ng water source forÿ aÿ-pubHc water' supply and that apÿr0priate   ,  ,c

,-        _,,/   •    )

'ÿ       w{ll;ne'ed to be undertaken to prevÿfit or reduce the potefftial for contamiiaation
Cÿ-ÿ . -ÿ--                                                           '        t          \.              / -     '

of the rmKmg water source.;                 ",         ,  ÿ       ,         ,  /
"            ,                         ri          ÿ--     '    /     \                           )

"/     t                        I     <-/                ÿ -"                                                                                I
i ,                             /

,,   -  .....  .  ,,    ,.           -   .       '.   .         .  ,   ,     ,    ,,   /
Comment 10. For further imformation concerning the-::apphcation of capadifld, new source

,    )  -      . -  ....  ,,     31          ÿ     f            ,
approval/,, operator certification, source water assessmen, t, backflozo/cross- conneqtion prevention x
or  '   "other pubhe, water system,, prpgrams, please 'qohtact flze SDIAÿ., a;_' "    586-ÿ258.  ' .'     <

tÿ                J                               ,                      I
\     -,     i       ÿ  i'-J                        /   /   '                 ÿ "       ( I      i/''     t )

,    .   -. Response 10. Copies of the SDWi comment letter and contact information haye' •  ' '  oje

-ÿbeen provided to the Apÿlican and'the appropriate r  ct Consultants for their ' /
,  use ff additional information ÿs needed.           ,  ÿ .        ,

i

I        ,I                 ÿ    ',        ÿ                                 / kÿ     _ '
i                                               ,          ,

\           \  ÿk                                    ,   '

i  .                                     \    ÿ                                                                                t

,        ,       I                                 ÿ'

t]                                                               I                          ÿ                                    ,                                )     >
(          "                      i ,               )            I           \  /        h                /

\                  t                     ÿ              /     /--
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'  / Ms. JoamlaL.ÿ Seto;ÿP.E. Chief
Safe Drinking Water Branch
Comment ResPonse Letter
Piilani Promenade EISPN
June 18,2014 ' )
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Comntent 11'. If you plan; to consflÿuct a new drainage rejection well, or to operate alÿ existing   4
\,     -  . -', ' ÿ'         "t  , ]      , ,     /   , '    -  •   ,   •  I     .  "   , ,  .I ÿ     .ÿ      '.          /

drainage rejection well, you are ill:st ?'eamred to obtain zont;fenÿ authorization from tM .
I    ,     ,                "                k      (     "      o"        '                  '       :   "          - "        -         "     "  ""  "
D@arflnelÿt of Health's Underground h@ctÿon Control (UIC) program.,Wntten authohzatwlÿ zs - :    ,.
'given either b),an' autho.rizatioÿ, Iÿtter, or bya UIC permit, both ofÿ which represent t(w ÿ    ,
DÿPartDldnl'ÿ approvÿal ,fo construdt or to ope.rate ÿan injÿtion, zoell.ÿ WithoUt zoÿtte.n
authoi'i)ation, coHstrffcting or dwrating an itffye'ctioil well is',rÿ,Chapter 23 violation.'ÿA Chapter   ,

J                  -ÿ    /         -        •   "                                     °\        d                                                       ÿ     \1   r"23 violation.mafyÿ results zn ÿ penalfly and corrective action.)              '     ÿ .:
/            )1               I  "ÿ          c         \/       .,   .              ÿ        I      i.I                           !    .

S      /ÿ  (         \
Response 11. The Appliÿa'ÿt is rÿoÿ pt0posing to consfruct 'ÿm injection'well or ),.' tÿ
operate an existing mjection well as  rt of the proposed project.

,   I         f(         '-  /ÿ-  ÿ   )                ," ,  <ÿ"                =     \.            -!      /

1"         ]           /i       /                        t                                           x                   ,      .'
--           o .'   ¢ •  ,ÿ,,

e v  ome tal,  - rev ew,pr  s,S>l ase feel free to Ca ,Thanl<,vou for participating
Mr'. BrettÿDavis at (808) 242-,19ÿ5 or email-Brett at bdaVis@ctipmatfi.com should yiÿu

.        ,L     -      '  I  '   .
questions.         .      >   'ÿ  ÿ       ÿ '          i   i    ,                "have any

, '   ,                  ,                   ÿ             i\               i \ _      k

/  4.                    ,   ",             [
Cÿ.', Mr. Charlie Jencl<s¢ Project Manager.    ,           "\"

Mr; Daniel/D. Orddgfiker, Execflfive Officer, DBEIgT ÿ/,
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Mr,ÿ Aie0 Woÿg; P.E.,(Chief
DOH, CMB      j  ,-     j
piilani Promenade DEIS
J{me 18, 20i4  '"

I             )
Page 2 of 3 ,
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criteria    forthy in Sections 11-54-4 'through 11-54-8,The Water quality"       set

, HAR.                                     ÿ                           /  '
"'         )                            /        '"                       -\          I,L                                                            "x (

)  \                   /                        J                 \,

/                                                    I     '                          'ÿ        )    J

Commÿent 2 You mau be reauired to obtain a Natiollal Pollutant Discharge EliminatiodSysteltl   i
,      ,  , "   .   . tJ.     , .                  ,,  ,  ÿ   - ,,    <     t   I  L      ,   k.,t (NPDES) permztforÿhscharges ofiwastewater,.mcluding storlÿ water runoff, m!o State surface

.   ioaters (HAR, Chapter 11-55). An application for an NPDES 7}ÿdividual, permit must beÿ
;   submitted at least 1ÿ0 qalendaidays ,before the cÿommeFcement of the disqhafge. To request

"ÿ- NIÿDES permit cÿvdragÿ', you must submit the CWB inflividual NPDES Form through the e- '- '

i   PerDfftting. Portal and "tÿ hard c, opÿ certificqffon stiztement with $1,000 f!liiÿg fee, Please Open '
the e-Pÿrm'itting Po?tal website at" htlps:ffeha-cloud.doh.hih6aii.gov/ep, ermiWiew/home aspx You
/                   .       (                   j   /       *           ,                              ,                                   •  z            .,                   ,

will be asked to do.cÿ, one,-time registration to'ÿobtai]ÿ yourtogin an'd passzoord. After you register,    i
click on the Applicatios'ÿ Finder tool and locate tiÿe ".CWB ÿdividual, NPDÿS Form. "' Foltozo the,          ,o,  (  t        '                   '     "    "

mstructwns to complete and submit thÿs form.  ÿ,  ,  '  -
i   \                         /                       .                                                                                                                 k.¢

Response/2. The Applicant acknowledges that ÿi National .Pollutant Dischargleÿ'
-      Elimination System (NPDES), ,streqmred, for &scharges into ylass A or Class 2

Stÿite water.ÿ  "=                                              /,           ,                         I               )  .     cÿ,          /               ,.;
)                       )                                               ]    J   \

, t          (         \         ÿ             ÿ   >    /     k         I            '/      "  /
--                             #   2                     .  i     •    ,ÿ         iI •  i  "o         i

' ' /   a.  Prior to the commencement of construction, a)a application for an NPDES
j

u              permit-fbr storm water associated with Construction activities will be  iÿ
"-                                ÿ                                    /    '"         l'k

1          submitted to the Clean Water Branch (CWB) fqrÿreview aod;appr°vaÿ'-/

$'      I    .>   '         .            >-   ,   ,       . ", -           .....,   i,, ÿ.ÿ
-" " "'  '  ....  this time: rlowever, g suchb. No deÿwfitering actiwties are anticipated at/ (                   ,           ;   ,.                                     ,

i  ,_ work is required, an. aoislication for a NPDES'ÿ permit for de,wateringi       /    k     / J-   ÿ   d  "          I:.L             -       ,     /         -             I   ÿ      '      \

activities will be submitted to ,the CWBfdr reviewand approval. \ -     ' "•             r(                            '                             ÿ    /    ,   ,

• =                   /                                   /                                    / ¢ )  . c.

c. If nece3Sary, an application for an NPDES permit for hydro-testing wafer
'          effluent will.be submitted to the CWt3 for revmw anct approval       , ÿ ,,I ÿ

"                            t                   /1'            '             ÿ               '    ÿ.  (  -      ÿ   JI '

d./Aÿ application for an NPDES permit ÿor storm water <a'ss6ciated with-  s
.?         .        .  ÿ       .   <          .              [               ÿ,-       -

_     :        industrial/actiwty w411 ÿe submatted tO thÿ CWB for review and approval "
}"   '    as rÿdÿH'                      ,        '       ÿ    "          .. ÿk   ÿ    "        J

\     I   d    c        .             "        /

" /

Comment/ 3 If uoÿur project involves zoorJ¢ m, Over,/or un'der zoaters of the, Umted States, it zs  ÿ '
"    hiÿhlu recommend "that .you contactÿtheÿArmy Corp of Engineers, Rÿgulatony.Branch (Tel: 438-

92ÿ8) regarding their pÿrmitting'rÿquii'emÿen'ÿs. Pursuant to Federal Water Pollution Qonÿol Act
[dommonliJ known aS the )' Clean Water Act" (CWA)], Paragraph 401'(a)(1), a Sÿctibn 401 Watkr

"      J/       '                          \              "     "  u          X          ,;  )        'ÿ                           /         \
Quality/Certif!ratign (WQC) is required for "[any applicant for Fqderal license or pernnt to   ",

,conduct any activzty uMuding, but ÿnot lumted to, the constructmn or,, operation of facdzfles, \
zohich mÿy result !n an/y discharge ÿtito }he/nafÿigable waters ... "(emphasis added)'. The term ".
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Mr. Alec W0ng, P.E., Chief'
DOH, CMB     ÿ / F   '         '

Piilam Promenade DEIS ,
/Junÿ 18; 2014         \ '    ÿ   ',
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have any questions.
'  3,/

\           /\
F

)   s
\

>               j

"discharge" is defined in CWA, 'Subsections 5 02 (16), 502 (12), and 502 (6)D TitM 40 of the Code of
Federal Regulations, Section 122.2; and Hazoau ÿdmzmstratÿve Rules (HAR), Chapter 11-54. ÿ,

I                          1      ,,   ", \            /  ÿ-          )          ÿ      \
,                ,  "           #

',  Response 3. The u.S. Army Corps of/Engineers was,proVided with a copy of the
m        f                    preparation of the Drÿt EtS.SPN as, part o the consultation process for the   '     "           .     , ÿ ,ÿ

)                '                                                                                                    ÿ '    £                                        '

I    ,k                                     x,                                              2                                                                    ,   ,• Cotangent/4. Please note that/" allÿdiscMrges related to the project coÿstrtLction o( bperation;.

activities, whether or not NPDES permit coverage mÿd/or Section 140t WQC are required,, must,
.comply with tlfe State'J'W'ater xQualifljl Standards. Noncompliÿcÿ zoith }oater qua!lily;
requirepÿents contained in HAR, Chapter 11-54, and/or pernnttmgÿrequÿrements, specified ÿm.
HAR:, Chap{efÿ1ir55, maybe subject to penalties ofÿ $25,0OO per day per ÿ;ioiation.  . < ,  ÿ '

,                      \     /           ,     ÿ,       (        ,'         \ \       f        ÿ   \   ,          _  ./     •

/ÿ  Response 4, Notwithg, tanding qther ,permit requirements, the Applicanÿ
....  '   ' '  '  - "        ' ÿply 'th. th  " '-" understands <that all pr,olect-related 'discharges must. co.     wÿ    e State s
Wat r q aÿify St        t'f      pt   54   .     '   \e   u      andards ÿis se orth in Cha er 11-  , HAR

I\                            i
. /                                       )               --                 /                      \

Thankyouÿparticipathag in tha environmental revieiO/process. Please ;feel ftÿe to call fiat"
,                                            x ÿ                         /          _

or Mr. Brett Davis at (808) 2424955 or, email Brett at bdavis@chpmaui.com should yott

I           /

\  '    ÿ Sincerelyy0urs,  H       -, -
)  ....  '11,

'l                                       \                            )Ix     ->       .. ÿ             1
/   \                                        ÿ\                           I
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' CC Mr. Charles Jencks,',Ownership Representative
Mr. Dÿel E. prodeXnÿer,'DBÿZOTKUC ¢"
Project File 13-029 /
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RE: :i.Comments on the Environmental,      , Impact Statement Notice
,    ÿ. ,(EiSPN)ÿforthe "' "  '" " "   cared"   <       _ .  . Pnlam Promenade; 1£     in Kih,,ej, Ma , Haÿvaii /

M ( )          '  :     'at W K  2 3-%001:0 70:174.   r             ,
/ ,  .                                                                                          )

c                              j                       I   '
t      -"             ;        )     . ,                 (             "   \

.             '   '  :                -'-         D    .                1     '                 '

Thank vou fol roar commÿntJetter of November 13, 2013: Please be assured that'Lhe_ j           :d-                     ,               /        )   ,                                    /                     ,    i

proposed projeet will comply with the applicable provisions of Chapter 60.1, Hawaii   tÿ
/ Administr0tive Rules pertaining to Air PoHuUon Control and that dust control measures
wll!,, bel Implemented durmgl construct-ion as reqmred, by Secton 11-60.!-33, HAR,

, (Fugitive Du  .,.       1ÿ'                            :           ,     .

I,,                                                                                                                  7
/L                   /          •    '°  Jÿ       -.    ÿ       (        ° ÿ         -   '              ,    ,

Thank you for participating m the. environmental rewew process. Please feel free to call   ,
.  \                                               .   ,       :   °
me or Mr Brett Davis at (808) 242-1955 or e-mail Brett at bdaws@chpmam corn should

you have any,questions./ ,              " ,) "        "     ÿ ÿ : ÿ' I i
J,                            .                                J                          /        :  ) ÿ ',,i                      \

-,                    ÿ   "       ÿ  %  Smceÿelyyours, !,.  .     ÿ  ÿ  t-

I(                         --:      ÿ                                                              "   .

I                  :    ;                                                          ) I          (

J   '                                                  T
/  ÿ                 .I--    xJ°  anE. Hart, Prÿsident

I-  ,            >            "         ÿ    -        /            ,/

/
-                        ;   •I          '         :

/               ,    :-     /
' i                                       1   \          ( :          :':" (  -- I1             \   i           I

CC: Mr. Charlie Jencks, Project Manager,              '          "' .'               /    '      ÿ :
Mr. £)anÿel D'.ÿOrodenker, Executive Officer, DBEDT. v/ \

Pr e    e13-029                               > . -,                     c           ÿ           /  _

../                                 )F¢         (       )            .) I
]                                                       /                                             r                               _

¢         1,                                                "                        i,  -,
I I 5 Iÿ, Marl(el Street, \¥ailuku, Maul, Hawaii 96793-1717 ÿ Ph 808-242- 1955 ° Fax 808-242,- 1956

(   \                                                                '- "         ÿ-,i ÿ'                                                                       /'
I   t                               www.dipmalÿ,.€:o#,,                   /

/ÿ '; I

\'
I              '"          /

L
L

i

(
i   )

t     ira.

t        \\

t'
\

J

I:.

i
\ ,:      )

)

/

\

s      {.
q'

/
/

,    i

sÿ

'   ° ÿ °
Mr. Nolan S. Hÿrm,. Acting Manager
State of Hÿwaif, Dept,.',of Health :
,  !

Cle'an Air Branch        /

P.O; Box.3378  :
, Honolulu, HI 96801-3378      "

_'5                             c   ÿ

. Dear Mr_Hfrm, ,, '       ' '
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' CkRIS
& PARTNERS, INC, } \.I

LandScape Architectute
, : Ci@ & Regional planhihg

-    :    ÿ      i,

I une 18, 2014'
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NIIJUN25  A 8:01

June 18, 2014

Mr. William M. Tam, Deputy Director
State of Hawaii
Department of Land and Natural Resources
Commission on Water Resource Management

PO Box 621
Honolulu, HI 96809

Dear Mr. Tam:

RE: Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Notice
(EiSPN) for the Piilani Promenade, located in Kihei, Maul, Hawaii
at TMK's: (2) 3-9-001:016,170-174.

Thank you for your letter of October 22, 2013, our responses to your numerated
comments are provided below.

Comment 1. We recommend coordination with the county to incolpolÿate this project into the
county.s Water Use and Development Plan. Please contact the respective Planning Departme]ÿt
and/or Department of Water Suppty for further information.

Response 1.. Copies of the Draft EIS will be furnished to the Maul Planning
Department and Maul Department of Water Supply (DWS) so that information
about the proposed project can be incorporated into the County's Water Use and
Development Plan.

Comment 4. We recommend that water efficient fixÿtres be installed and zoater efficient practices
implemented throughout the development to reduce the increased demand on the area's
freshzoater resources. Reducing the water usage of a home or building may earn credit towards
Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) certification. More information on
LEED certification is available at htt~://zozozo.usubc.orufleed. A listing of fixtures certified by the
EPA as having high water efficiency can be found at http://zoww.epa.gov/zoatersense/.

t 15 N Market Street, Wailuku, Maul, Hawaii 96793- l 717 ÿ Ph 808-24Z- 1955 e Fax 808ÿ242- 1956

vÿ,:.ch pmaui,com



Mr. William M. Tam, D. Director
DLNR, CWRM Response Letter
Piilani Promenade DEIS
June 18, 2014
Page 2 of 3

Response 4. The Applicant has reviewed the EPA website and will implement
water efficient practices wherever possible to reduce the demand on water
resources as a result of the proposed project.

Comment 5. We recommend the use of best management practices (BMP) for stormwater
management to minimize the impact of the project to the existing area's hydrology zohite
maintaining on-site infiltration and preventing polhtted runoff fi'om storm events. Stormwater
managenwnt BMPs may earn credit toward LEED certification. More information on
stormwater BMPs can be found at http://hawag.gov/dbedt/czm/inftiativeflid.php.

Response 5. Best Management Practices prepared 'in accordance with Maui

County Code, Chapter 20.08 (Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control) will be,
submitted to the Maui Depfirtment of Public Works for review and approval
prior to the issuance of grubbing and grading permits. In addition, since site
work for the project will exceed one acre, a National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System Permit will be obtained from the Hawaii Department of
Health's Clean Water Branch for the discharge of storm water associated with
construction activities.

Com1ÿent 6. We recommend the use of alternative water sources, zoherever practicable.

Response 6. Alternative water sources will be considered for use to the extent

that they are available and practicable.

Comment Z We recommend participating in the Hawhii Green Business Program, that assists
and recognizes businesses that strive to operate in an environmentally and socially responsible
manner.    The    program    description    can    be    found    online    at
http ://enerÿt.hawaii.gov/programs/achievin g-eff!ciency/green-business-program.

Response 7. The Applicant has reviewed the Hawaii Green Business Program
and is considering participation in the program.

i

Comment 8. We recommend adopting landscape irrigation conservation best malÿagement
practices endorsed by the Landscape hÿdustny Council of Hawaii. These practices can be fouÿId
online at http://landscapehawaii'°rg/libran!/d°cumentsflich irrigation conservation bmps.pdf

Response 8. The proposed project will include a water and energy efficient
landscaping irrigation system designed to conserve water.



Mr. William M. Tam, .D. Dh'ector
DLNR, CWRM Response Letter
Piilani Promenade DEIS
June 18, 2014
Page 3 of 3

Other Comment 1.The project expects zoater service fi'om Maui County Department of Water
Supply (MDWS). Whose potable water sources are in zoater management areas zoith limited
supply. While MDWS allocations are near the limit of sustainable yield, MDWS has extended
service through its conversation savings. Alternative sources are highly recommended.

Other Comment Response 1. The Applicant is open to exploring alternative
water sources based on availability and feasibility.  However, preliminary
meetings with the Department of Water Supply have determined ttiat the
proposed project will connect to the existing County water system.

Thank you again, for providing us with your letter. Please feel free to call me or Mr.
Brett Davis at (808) 242-1955 or email at bdavis@chpmaui.com should you have any
questions.

Sincerely yours,

Jordan E. Hart, President

CC: Mr. Charles Jencks, Ownership Representadÿve
Mr. Daniel E. Orodenker, DBEDT-LUC €/
Project File 13-029
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June 18, 2014

• Mr. Kenneth G. Masden II, Public Works Manager

Planning Section
State of Hawaii, Department of Education

P.O. Box 2360

Honolulu, HI 96804

Dear Mr. Masden,

RE:  Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Notice

(EISPN) for the Piilani Promenade, located in Kihei, Maui, Hawaii
at TMK's: (2) 3-9-001:016,170-174.

Thank you for your letter of October 23, 2013. !n responding to your Comments on the
EISPIW, we would like to note the following.

The Applicant adÿamwledges that there has not been discussion with the DOE on the
proposed project. The Applicant is still designingthe residential component of the
project and will coordinate with DOE in the near future. The Applicant will enter into an
agreement with the Department of Education (DOE) before the issuance of building
permits, subdivision approva!.

/

The EISPN mistakenly referenced Section 302A-1603(b) and we concur that the project
does not qualify as exempt.

The Piilani Promenade project site contains land located within both the Makawao and
Wailuku Judicial DistriCts. The District line bisects the project site diagonally. The
residential component of the project will be located on lands in both the Wailuku and
Makawao Districts. The Applicant will provide a detailed list of the number and size of
the units as the site plan is refined and prior to. an agreement with the DOE.

[ 15 N. Market Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793- l 717 o Ph 808 •242-1955 ÿ Fax 808-242-- t 956

WWW.dl pmaÿ.uL¢.om



Mr. Kenneth G. Masden, II Public Works Manager
Planning Section
Dept. of Education
Comment Response Letter
Piilani Promenade EISPN
June 18, 2014
Page 2 of 2

Thank you for participating hÿ the environmental review process. Please feel free tQ call
me or Mr. Brett Davis at (808) 242-1955 or e-mail Bretl at bdavis@chpmaui.com should o
you have any questions.

Sincerely yours,

Jordan E. Hart, President

CC: Mr. Charlie Jencks, Project Manager              /ÿ,
•    Mr Daniel D. Orodenker, Executive Officer, DBEDT

Project File 13-029
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(                       ÿ                                                                       :   /     ,  ,-                  \

in accordance wiÿ Chapter 11-2007 Hawaii Administrative Rules pertammg to -.
Envif0nmental IrnphctJ Statement Rules, copies of all.'substantive comments and/    J   -,
respons-es'will be included in the Draftÿ EIS, as well<as a list of pÿrs6ns and/or agencies
that have been cqÿsblted an,ÿ:<ad no comment.   )       ,     \                   ÿ        "

(                  "         \ÿ  ('         I I

'-o          /  2,    '

Thank you for participating in the environmental review process. Please, feel frÿee to call
me ot Mr. Brett Davis at (808), 242-1955 Qr e-mailBrett, at bdavis@,chpmaui.com should'  "
yoÿ have ouestions.   >                             iI I    'any fl

/       "--                     .-// '"    (                           /  ,"                    "ÿ _   /                I''  J  1 )    "

i               ÿ /  2  ,    ÿ Sincerely yours._..  ....>  )  .

'          '                             '    ,,    U  ....  ,1'    I

7"ÿ      i                            /                                                                                            \

/(                                         ,               , )/

__                )           ÿ                          \             /  ÿ1                          ''              ," f

< -"           ÿ        _'    Jordan E. Hart, PreSident        l,      1\.  ,ÿ

'    /        \   \           )                      -,                                              I   J

-ÿ,                                '   (                                     /    (.

ENCLOSURES: ( 6 ),   '                \  '          --   c  ÿ   -'                                         /                   /              \

\  1.  DOH'Maui Districtÿtealth Office comment letter with response-
,2.  DOH Clean Water Branch comment letter with response    "           '  , L

3. DOH Safe Drinking Watel' Brattch comment letter ,with response
/                i          ,              /       \

,   ,4.  DOH Wasÿewa,terBranch,                     ÿc°mment, letter:-wlthÿ            .responseÿ / \          <.. ÿ

5. DOH ',Clean Air Branch:clomment lefter, with response    -.       f
comment letter with response6. DOH Was[ewater,B,ranch

(
'          ' I                    ,   ÿ          \ I?                          I     ,)    '

c             / /  I,                       #           '-,

.'ÿ                                   J      .  \               /              \   \

(,\
;            /,                /                                 L  [        x                                              /'

C: M.,r. Charles Jerÿcks, Ownership Representative                 :                 ÿ              !
Mr. Daniel E Orodenker, DBEDT2LUC                    "-        ÿ   -        .   ,
Project File 13-029\                                      /     ÿ                             ÿ        )
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NElL ABERCROMBIÿ:
GOVERNOR OF HAWAII

LORETTA J, FUDDYÿ A.C.S,W. M,P,H,
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

LORRIN W, PANGÿ M,D,, M,P,H,
DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICER

Mr. Jordon E. Hart
President
Chris Halÿ & Palÿners, Inc.
115 North Market Street
Wailuku, Hawai'i 96793

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

MAUl DISTRICT HEALTH OFFICE
54 HIGÿ STREET

wAÿ,UKU, HmAH 96703

October 15, 2013

V .E; ÿJ

Otlrtls HAFt'I ÿ... Pÿ-ÿ,FII'f,!E]:IS, I!,IC.
Lal;doÿoapÿ;/',rchitocturÿ, mÿd Iÿlan,"dn{]

Dear Mr. Hart:

Subject: Environmental Assessment/Environmental Impact Statement
Preparation Notice (EISPN) for Piilani Promenade
TMK: (2) 3-9-001:016, 170-174

Thank you for the opportunity to review this project. We have the following comments to offer:

1. National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit coverage
maybe required for this project, The Clean Water Branch should be
contacted at 808 586-4309.

, Please provide more information on whether the wastewater generated will be
discharged into the county sewer or private wastewater treatment plant. If
you have any questions, please call Roland Tejano, Environmental Engineer,
at 808 984-8232.

1 The noise created during the construction phase of the project may exceed the
maximum allowable levels as set forth in Hawaii Administrative Rules
(EAR), Chapter 11-46, ':Community Noise Control." A noise permit may be
required and should be obtained before the commencement of work. The
Indoor & Radiological Health Branch should be contacted at 808 586-4700,

It is strongly recommended that tile Standard Comments found at the Department's website:
http://health.hawaii.gov/epo/home/landuse-platming-review-program/be reviewed, and any
comments specifically applicable to this project should be adhered to.



Mr. Jordon E. Hart
October 15, 2013
Page 2

Should you have any questions, please call me at 808 984-8230 or E-mail me at
patricia.kitkowski@doh.hawaii.gov.

Sincerely,

Patti Kitkowski
District Environmental Health Program Chief

c: EPO
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Ms. Patti Kitkowski, Dista'ict Enviromnental Health Program Chief
State-of Hawaii    ÿ,                          +
Department of Health, Maui District           J    .           . ,,

54 High Street                                       .+
Wailuku, HI 96793                                  "

?i
=                                       j

!

Deaÿ Ms. KitkowsKi:

RE:
,  (EISPN) for the Piilani Promenade; located in I<ihei, Maui, Hawaii

.       "               ,<     :,            .
at TMK's: (2) 3-9-001:0!6,170-174.

c

Thank you for your letter of October 15, 2013, the following responses to yore'
numerated comments are provided.            ,       ,                   ,

++

t

°

Comments 'on the Environfhental Irfipact Statement Notice

Comllle.nt i. 'National 'Potlutfint Discharge Elimin, ation Systein (NPDES) perntit coverage
maybe required for this project. The Cleali Water Branch should be contacted at 808 586-4309..          . /   "

.  ]

Response 1. The Applicant is aware that a NPDES permit is required and will work
,  with the' Clean Water Branch to obtain permit coverage for consÿrhction-related

activities.
i
l                                I               ."

'COsÿttlent 2. Please provide more information on wlwther tlle wastewater generated will be
discharged into the county sezoer or private zoastewater treatment plant. If you have any
qÿlestions please contact Roland Tejano, Environmental EngineeT, at 808 984-8232..

Response 2'. The wastewater system for the proposed project Will coimect' to tha
County Sewer system.

.+

_ ,

Cbmment 3. The noise created during the constnxction phase of'the project may exceed the
maximicm aliowable levels as set forth in Hawaii Administrative Rides (HAR), Chapter 11-46,

k

I  -J
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• Ms. Patti Kitkowski, Chief
DOHÿ Maul D{sta'ict
Piilani Promenade DEIS '
"June 18, 2014
Page 2 of 2 ÿ         _..               :                           ,,

"Conmtunifly Noise Contÿv!". d no'fse permit may be required and simuld be obtained b@,re;the
comlÿlencem'ent of zoork, The hÿdoor & Radiological Health Branch should be col¢tacted at 808-
586-4700.               ' .

Response 3. The development of the proposed project will comply with the
applicable provisions of Chapter 11-46, Hawaii_ tRevised Statutes, pertainifig to
'Commu'nity Noise Control".                   '   -

\ .                                                                                                                  i

lhmuinbered Comment."It is strongly ?wommended that the Standhrd Comments foun'd at t!ÿe
Department's w'ebsite:  http:/fllealth.hflwaii,gov,@oflzomeflanduse-plaing-reviezo-program be
revtewed! and any.comnrentsspecifically applicable to this pr@ct should be adhered to,    ,

'-.              \

Unnunlbered Comment Respofise'. Copiesof,,your letter, which included the website for:
,the Department's Standai'd Comments have been furnished to file pr.oje&,team for their ÿ'

rise during the detailed planning and design phase of the project.

ThaN<, you for parfic,ipating in flÿe environmental review process., Please feel free to call
me or Mr. Brett Davis at(808) 242q955 or emaiI Brett at bdav!s@chpmaui.com should,
you have any questions.  ..             '  ": ' '

F
!                                        t            .                                                         I

• ; .    ÿSmcerelv yours,

t                           "

! ?'Jordan E. Hart, President i,

CC'Mr. Charles Jencks, Ownership Representa'.five
Mr. Daniel E. Ol'odenker, DBEDT-LUC
Project lÿile 13-029 t

r

) ,

i :



NElL ABERCROMBIE
GOVIÿRÿOR OF IIAWNI @ LORETI'A J, FUDDY,.ÿC.S.W,, M,P,H.

DIRECTOR OF IÿTll

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

SAFE DRINKING WATER BRANCH
919 ALA MOANA BLVD. ROOM 308

HONOLULU, HI  968144920

In fepl)', please taler to:
FIIoÿ SOWB

plilaniPrornenedeOl,docx

October 8, 2013 .ÿ "ÿ- ÿ ÿ,ÿ ÿ:ÿ& ÿ,

11 2013
Mr. Jordan E. Hart, President
Chris Hart & Partners, Inc.
115 North Market Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793-1717

Dear Mr. Hart:

SUBJECT:    PrlLANI PROMENADE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

{;HR 8 HAf.l'r & pAr4]'NERS, INC.
.     . ,,,  ......  ÿ- ure ÿ' d PLÿ:l/;".iÿg

15]o -<

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT PREPARATION NOTICE
(EISPN), MAUl, TMK:  (2) 3-9-001:016, t70-174

The Safe Drinking Water Branch (SDWB) has reviewed the subject document and has
the following comments:

, This project may qualify as a public water system if the project has a master
meter from the County of Maul, Department of Water Supply and then sells water
to individual units. Federal and state regulations define a public water system as
a system that serves 25 or more individuals at least 60 days per year or has at
least 15 service connections. All public water system owners and operators are
required.to comply with Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR), Title 1 t, Chapter 20,
"Rules Relating to Public Water Systems."

1 All new public water systems are required to demonstrate and meet minimum
capacity requirements prior to their establishment, This requirement involves
demonstration that the system will have satisfactory technical, managerial and
financial capacity to enable the system to comply with safe drinking water
standards and requirements in accordance with HAR Section tl-20-29,5,
"Capacity demonstration and evaluation,"

3p Projects that propose development of new sources of drinking water serving or
proposed to serve a public water system must comply with the terms of HAR
Section 11-20-29, "Use of new sources of raw water for public water systems."
This section requires that all new public water system sources be approved by
the Director of Health prior to its use. Such approval is based primarily upon the
submission of a satisfactory engineering report which addresses the
requirements set in HAR Section t 1-20-29.



Mr. Jordan E. Hart
October 8, 2013
Page 2

,. The engineering report must identify all potential sources of contamination and
evaluate alternative control measures which could be implemented to reduce or
eliminate the potential for contamination, including treatment of the water source.
In addition, water quality analyses for all regulated contaminants, performed by a
laboratory certified by the State Laboratories Division of the State of Hawaii, must
be submitted as part of the report to demonstrate compliance with all drinking
water standards. Additional parameters may be required by the Director for this
submittal or additional tests required upon his or her review of the information
submitted.

1 All sources of public water systems must undergo a source water assessment
which will delineate a source water protection area. This process is preliminary
to the creation of a source water protection plan for that source and activities
which will take place to protect the source of drinking water.

1

1

.

Projects proposing to develop new public water systems or proposing substantial
modifications to existing public water systems must receive approval by the
Director of Health prior to construction of the proposed system or modification in'
accordance with HAR Section 11-20-30, "New and modified public water
systems." These projects include treatment, storage and distribution systems of
public water systems. The approval authority for projects owned and operated
by a County Board or Department of Water or Water Supply has been delegated
to them.

All public water systems must be operated by certified distribution system and
water treatment plant operators as defined by Hawaii Administrative Rules,
Title 11, Chapter 25, "Rules Relating to Certification of Public Water System
Operators."

All projects which propose the use of dual water systems or the use of a non-
potable water system in proximity to an existing drinking water system to meet
irrigation or other needs must be carefully designed and operated to prevent the
cross-connection of these systems and prevent the possibility of backflow of
water from the non-potable system to the drinking water system. The two
systems must be clearly labeled and physically separated by air gaps or reduced
pressure principle backflow prevention devices to avoid contaminating the
drinking water supply. In addition backfiow devices must be tested periodically to
assure their proper operation. Further, all non-potable spigots and irrigated
areas should be clearly labeled with warning signs to prevent the inadvertent
consumption on non-potable water. Compliance with Hawaii Administrative
Rules, Title 11, Chapter 21, "Cross-Connection and Backflow Control" is also
required.



Mr. Jordan E. Hart
October 8, 2013
Page 3

, All projects which propose the establishment of a potentially contaminating
activity (as identified in the Hawai'i Source Water Assessment Plan) within the
source water protection area of an existing source of water for a public water
supply should address this potential and activities that will be implemented to
prevent or reduce the potential for contamination of the drinking water source.

10. For further information concerning the application of capacity, new source
approval, operator certification, source water assessment, backflow/cross-
connection prevention or other public water system programs, please contact the
SDWB at (808) 586-4258.

11. If you plan to construct a new drainage injection well, or to operate an existing
drainage injection well, you are first required to obtain written authorization from
the Department of Health's Underground Injection Control (UlC) program.
Written authorization is given either by an authorization letter or by a UIC permit,
both of which represent the Department's approval to construct or to operate an
injection well. Without written authorization, constructing or operating an
injection well is a Chapter 23 violation. A Chapter 23 violation may results in a
penalty and corrective action.

In order to obtain written authorization, apply for a UIC permit through the e-
permitting website at .https://eha-cloud.doh.hawaii.qov/epermit/View/default.aspx.

If there are any questions, please call Ms. Jennifer Nikaido of the SDWB, Engineering
Section, at (808) 5864258.

Sincerely,

- 2ÿf:ÿ,ÿrinÿIng water Branch

c:    EPO #13-183
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June 18, 2014

Ms'. Joanna L., Seto, P.E.,' Chief

• State of Hawaii, Dept. of Health
, Safe Water Drinkhÿg Br0fÿch
Environmental Management Division
919 Ala Moana Blvd., Room 308

. Honolulu, HI 96814 - 4920

Dear Ms, S eto, .
t

RE:  Cormnents on the Environmental Impact Statement Notice
(EISPN) .for the Piilÿni Promenade, located:ÿn Kiliei, Maui, Hawaii

,   '       at TMK's: (2) 3-9-001:016,170-174.      ,
a

Thank you for youi" letter of ,October 8, 2013 indicating that the Department'has no

comments.

4           "   ÿ                   h ;       •

Coinmeÿt 1.. Thÿs project lyay qualiJid as a public water system if tlfe project has a master met'er
from'the Coÿnhj of Maui, Department ÿWater Supply and then sells zoater to in_dividual ÿlÿits'.

: Fedei'al and stMe re, clarions defiIje iÿ public water system as a system that serves 25 or more
individuals at least '60 days, per year or has at least 15 service comÿections. All public 7!atcr
,system owners aÿd operators are required to comply with Haÿoaii .Admiÿistrative Rÿdes (HAR),
Title 11, CMpter 20, "Rules Relating to Public Water Systems."

j                             ',                                                                ,t

Response 1.'A Praliminary Enghÿeering Report (PER/ will be inchided in the
Draft EIS. In addition to exaÿg existhlg infrash'ucture systems in the project
area, incktding the County water system, the PER will discuss the infrastructure
ystem impro;ements that are proposed to be,imp, lemented for the project.

:                    j

The T<ules Relatiing to Pubÿ'e Water Systems are set ,forth iÿ Chapter 11-20,
Hawaii Admini'strative Rÿflÿs (HAR) and encompasses applicabffity crReria,
.performance standards, .and compliance measures for pub lib water systems, The

-,      Alÿplicant aclmowledges that the Water System for the proposed proje'ct may
qualify as a public water system.  Notwithstanding this, the proposedwat6r
system shallcomply with the applicable provisions of, Chapter 11-20,-HAW

}
L

t

[

115 N, Malket Street, Wÿltuku, Maul Haw,ÿii 96793-17t7 ÿ Ph 808-242- 1955 ÿ Fÿx 808- 2zl2-1956
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Ms, Joanna L.Seto, PIE. Chief
Safe Drinking.War,el Branch
Comment Response Eetter.
Piilani Promenade EISPN
June 18, 20 t4 ,
Page2 of 5      "

• .:                     €,

f
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/
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:                                       ',                                                 •

should 'it be deemed a public water system by the Department ' of Heaÿtlÿ, Safe
"DrinkingWater,'Branch (SDWB)., ,

,                                    /

'-Comfÿent ÿ2, All liew public ioater .syste!.ns are requiredÿ to demonstrate reed me'et minimum
capacihy rÿequirements prior t; their establishment. This requirement invoivesdelÿonstration that;- /
the ÿys'tem will have satiÿfactoÿll technieai, j.nhÿ liagerial and finaÿlcia! cap acifld to enable, thesystem
o comply iwith s@ dfinkitÿg water standards dnd ?'eqffirements in accordalÿce with HAR Sect!on.

"Cap 'ty dem11-20-29.5,    acÿ     ons[ration an.devaht'aHon."         .-: ÿ  ....
'            .t     "    .-.    J      [.                                         "ÿ  ÿ   .,                            .    ".

Response 2, If the water system for the proposeclÿroject is detei'mined"to be 'a
,"public wafer,system by the SIYWB; ÿe Applicanÿ will deinonstrate_'that the water

system will lÿave Sffficient "t.echnicalimanagerial. and financialcapabilityr to   :ÿ
enable ithe system to comply with 'safe , dÿinking "water. \ standards, and ,
're@irements "in'accordance-With HÿAR Section, ;;t;1-20-29,5,"ÿ "Capacity.   '

tfaÿ    d Ev lu ti6n.'           'Demons    on an     a  a     '.ÿ  .      •  .. "' -            "

Comment 3. Pi'@cts thqt pÿvpose develo}nÿntÿof new Sÿources of d)inking water sewb,ÿg or
..propose) to seroe a public, water system,mustcomply with.the terms of, HARi,Section, 11-20-29; .
"Usdof new sources of'raw water.for public water systems," This;section i'equireÿ that all new
p'ubltc wa}eg° syst.ÿm sources "be appi'ove'd by the Director of Health pri'or to'its ÿ¢se, Such approval  . .:,

"is based prfmariiy .upon the. s@ÿnissjon of a satisfactory ÿngÿneeri)N,feport which addresdes the
.',   .      ]   .,

requÿrqments set m HAR Section 1 1-20-29.              ..                          ..

'ÿ    .--Redoonseÿ 3'The,      p roposed project plans fO connect to the. existing County
(public) water system.' Howaver,if a new source of drinking water Becomes ,

eW"            :      'necessary, me Applicant will-complyÿif-h SeCtion 1!-ÿ0-29; HAR "Use of }q
/     Sources of Raw Water for Public Water Systems-2" The Applicant is filso aware  ;

that atlnew 'public water system sogrces must be approved by.the Ditdctor of    :
He'alth prior to.its use.  ,,.  .                 "

-.. ÿ        .-                          ÿ                        ,                                     ".,"

,Comment ÿ,.The'eÿNineer!ng" report mÿfst identifiy all poteÿ¢ial.•sources of contamiÿiatioÿ} qnd ,
evaluate alternative ,c.ontrot measures ÿohich could be impleÿ?ÿenteÿt toÿ'reduce or elimindte the
potential fo'r 'contamh.¢ation, itich!ding treÿtnÿent of the._ water source. ÿIii addition, water.quality
analyses/fof'"alt reÿ,uliÿted contaminants, performed by .a laboratonf certified by the SCate ,
Laboratories Divisio, of the State of Hawaiid.,. must be"submitte.d as, part of the, ÿ;eport to '
demonstrate compliaÿce with all drhd;ing water staiÿdards;. A'dditional parameterÿ may' ÿbe
required by the Director for th!s sÿ!bmittal or additioiÿal testgreqhfired upon_his or Iverÿev!ew of
tlÿ information submitted:                          '.

f                                           r

\                        -  .
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Ms. Joanna Jÿ. 8e}-o, P.E. Chief    ÿ                 i
/

SafefDrinldng Water Bran@  ....                    ÿ'              .,
Comment Response Letter  ....

Piilani Promenade EISPN                                              ,
June.,18, 2014                  :                                 '        ,
Page 3 of 5                                 It

Reÿsppnsd 4. Pu#suant to Section 11-20-29, 'HAR, tÿne Applicant acknowledges
that an engineering repoi't must be submitted to; tiÿe SDWB for anyone".proposing
to use a new, natural'water s,ource to supply' a publÿc..water system,... As set forth
in Subdection, !!-2-29(b)(5)> ÿl! ,potential source's of. contamination must be
identfified and control measm:es for redficing poten, tial cpntamination must be
evaluated, I_n additidfi, the"Applicant'understands that a water quality analysis

'ÿ for all, reÿlated contaminants-muÿt be submitted to the SDWB fo 'evidenc.e
. c0mpliarice with'all drinking water standards,         " "

/    ..) ÿ                                         !

I                          :       t                                                      [       ":.. ""    -"

Comment 5: All s&trces of public wa"ter ÿystems must undergo a soui'ce zvater assessfisent zvhich
wi!l 'delineate a sohrce° water protection ar.,ea, This process' iÿ preliMnaW to the ÿcreati01ÿ of'a
source Wateÿ protection ÿ!aÿi for that source and activities which will take pliice to proIect the

;   "     '  e
source of dn.nkmg war r.   ,        j          ÿ         ,                  -.

J                                   "               '   aterÿ system sourhes'    Response 5; The Applicant acknowledges that,all pulÿlic 'w
are subject to a source water assessmhntJwhich will delinÿhte a water ÿsource

J
"  protection area

/
./

Comment 6,            Projects proposing to develop new public water syste!ns gr"proposilN substantiatt   "
modiflcationÿ to efisting public ¢vater/systems )nus"t receive approval by the"Director of;Health
prior'to con"stntction of t!le proposed system or modif!catton jn accordallde witli HAR Sectioiÿ 11J-
.20-30," "New and modified ptcblic water,systems," These projects include treatment, storage and
distribution systÿems 'of public water systems,, The." 'approval authority for projects' owned and
operated by a   County Bo.ard. or Department of Water or ÿWater Supply has been deleg'ated, to

""  tÿ.m, ' " i  "        ""  " :'ÿ .                    '          ÿ:         " °   '         -'
"["              !              !                                                            ..-"

/                :\t'                     f
'                                .                                water system must

..  Response 6. The Applicant understands that aÿy new"public "   ' "    "    '  -
• .    be approved by the Dffectqr of',Heidth .before constructiort.c.an commence

, .,.purÿuÿint toÿ Sec'tion li-20-30; HÿR pertaining to-"New and.. Modifieÿd •Public

Water Sy.stems .       "                   .':     ,                 !
,  ".-            --•                                     ;     ("

:                                                             d i          ÿ.    /

Cotnÿ4ent, ÿ71 All public 'water systems must.,be oÿeratdd"by certified distribuffon system and
water #eatment plant opera}ors as qefined by I2Iawaii Administrative. Rules, Title ÿI, Chapter 25,
"Rules Re!affng to Certification of Public Water SystemOpÿrators, "           .,

.!                                          ;   \                  .   i.                         "  "

Res'ponse'Z If.dÿemed a public., water"system by the SDWB,. the water system for
the.,proppsed pÿdj'ect will be operated by qualified persofinel in gccordance With
Title 11, Chapter. 5,. HAR entitled ."Rules Relating to Certification of Public Water
System Operators",                     "          -.

÷
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Ms. Joanna L. Seto, P.E. Chief
Safe Drinking Water Branch
Comment lÿespnnse Letter "
Piilani Promenade EISPN

• June 18,;014
Pfige 4 of 5

,,        "                                    ;.  /
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,Comm¢'iÿt 8. 4ll projects which propose the use of dual Water ÿysteilis or the use of a non- potable
: zoater systeni i)ÿ proxiinity to an existing drinking Water system to meet irrigtÿflonor ot!ÿer ÿ:eds

must be cdrefi¢ily designed and Operated to prevent the cross-connection of these sys'tems-m¢d
preveliI the possibility of baclÿow of water from the non-potable mdsten} to the drinking zoater
s(lstein. The tÿl;o systems' must "be clearly labeled arid physically,separated by aiÿ: gaps or reduced
vressure principle backfldw prevention devices to avbÿd contaminating the drinking water supply.
hf addition baclÿow devices must:be tested perwdically to'assure their proper operation, Further,
all nob-potable spigot.s and irrigated areas should, be !clearly labeled zoith ,warning signs to

" prevent the 'ihadvertent consumption on non@otabIe water. Compliance with' Hÿwai, i
21, Cross-Connectmn and Backflow Contlol ÿs alsoAdministrative Rule4 Title'lL Chapter   "  .......  " " " '   ' :

.  .     i  j            .               "    • .
reqmred,                     i    . ; "- '        "-. 'ÿ:.    ' :                                    ," "       ,..  :       '  :

'•"                                                     ?       tÿ"   t                                                                      !                 ••"

Response 8ÿ 'The Applicant u2nderstomds    "   "ÿ                         ..that separate     ing wateÿand non-

potabie systems needto?be carefully, de'signed'and operated.to prelrent any cr0ss-
" ' connectiohs and potefitial bacl6qow and that the dual sysfem.lnust be clearly

,    .iabeled and physicalljr:separated to avoid drinldng.'water"cqntÿmination, The
"-' design and operatidÿ of this dual.wateÿ'ÿsystem-mgst'comply With':the.. isrovigiqns

.                       1"                     .      -  Zl
of Tatle 11, Chapter 21, entitled Cross-connection and Backflow Control'-:.

• ,  ..                                                            :          a                /

/                                 .                            ).      '.
J                 :       :,  .      j

/    ,  /      ,     -..   •
Cbln.ment 9. All projects which propose the establishment of a potentMly contaminating agtivity
(ad iqentified in the Hmbai'i Sotirce Water Assessment PtmO within the source water prhteetion '

:'    ) area of an existing sOuÿve of'w¢te!" for a public water'supply should address, this potential aad . •
activi{ies that will"be implÿmented to prevent or red#ÿe" the' potenHal for contamination of the, .'
d inid tg      ÿ                                     'r    1  .ÿoater sou.rc  ....  .      ..     ,                       ÿ  /

."     .          .  ,                           :  ÿ             [-"  .        .    ...

I                "  "       "                   J           "          :                         '  "    "•   llesponse 9. TheÿApplicant aclmowledges that all projects within awater source.
protection aÿea that propose a potentially contamma,ting actiVRy couldÿaffect ar}ÿ .:
ekisting water source for' a:ioublic water supply and that"appropriate meggureg '.

. will.,need to be undertaken to prevent or reduce the potential (or contamination  ,,:
of the drinkhÿg water source."    ,.  .    :  ÿ  '..  .    . "     ' '     ,

•                                                                       I

Commetlt i0, For flii'ther:information concerning the ÿpplication of capadty, new source
ap'proÿJai¢; @erato'r certification, source water as}esÿmeÿt; bac'ÿflow/cros.s- connectiort prevention
or otMr public water system l@grams, please cofitact the SDWB at (80'8) 586-'4258:   ' '

Response 10. Copiei of the SDWB, comment letter and contact inf0rmation.have
:been provided to the APtÿlicant and the..appr°priate project,consultants for their '
use if additional information is needed.              ..          ÿ      ,

,,"                                                                                                    ,
:'/                                                                                                     r

i

• ./

.,

,./

"    :i
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Ms, Joamm L: 8eto,,P,E. Chief
Safe Drinking Water Branch
Comment Response Letter

: Piilanl Promenade EISPN
June ! 8, 2014
Page 5 of 5

Comment 11. If you plalÿ to constÿlct a 1ÿeÿv dj'ainage rejection well, o1" to operate aiÿ existing
dra!nage injection well, you are first required t,o obtain written authorization ÿ'om the'
Departutenk of Health's Undergÿ'oun'd hqeetion Control (UIC) program. Written authorization'is
given either by,an aÿtthorization letter or by a UIC permit, both of, ÿvhieh represeJÿt the
Department's approval ,ÿo construOt or to operate 'an injection, welt. Without writt'en
uthorization, constlTtcting or operating an ilqectioli well is ti Chapter 23 viglation. ÿA Chapter

23 violatioTÿ 1laird results in a penalty and correeffv'e actioJÿ.
i'

Response 11. The Applicant is lxof proposing to construct an injection 'well or
operate an existing injection wel! as :part of the proposed project.

t

CC! Mr, Chai'lie Jencks, Project Manager
Mr. Daniel D. Orodehkerÿ Exeetlfive Office19 DBEDT
Project File 13-029

I    '
1

J

S'mcerely you'rs,

I

Jordan E. Hart, President

i •

Ttÿanl< youfor participating inthe enyironmental revieW,prgcess, Please feel free to call
'Mrl Brett Davis at (808)242-,1955 or email Brett at bdavis@clipmaui;com should you
have any questions.                             ÿ           ; .ÿ

5;, ~

1



NElL ABERCROMBIE
GOVEFÿ(OR OF HN,=,'NI @ LORETTA J. FUDDY, A,C,&W.ÿ M.P.H.

REOTOR OF HFÿ.LTH

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

P. O, BOX 3378
HONOLULU, HI 96801-3378

In reply, please ferer {o:
EMD/CWB

09071PGH.13
September 26, 2013

Mr. Jordan E, Hart
President
115 North Market Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793-1717

Dear Mr, Hart:

SUBJECT: Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation
Notice (EISPN) for the Piilani Promenade
TMK: (2) 3-9-001:0t6, 170-174
Kihei, Island of Maul, Hawaii

CHRIS HART & P.A.r.ITNERS, IN(',.
Landscapo Architecture and Plannirÿ9

The Department of Health (DOH), Clean Water Branch (CWB), acknowledges receipt of
your letter, which was received in our office on September 18, 2013, requesting
comments on your project. The DOH-CWB has reviewed the subject document and
offers these comments, Please note that our review is based solely on the information
provided in the subject document and its compliance with the Hawaii Administrative
Rules (HAR), Chapters 11-54 and 11-55. You may be responsible for fulfilling
additional requirements related to our program. We recommend that you also read our
standard comments on our website at:
http://health,hawaii,,qov/epo/files/2013/05/CWB-standardcomment,pdf.

1. Any project and its potential impacts to State waters must meet the following criteria:

a, Antidegradation policy (HAR, .Section 11-54-1,1), which requires that the existing
uses and the level of water quality necessary to protect the existing uses of the
receiving State water be maintained and protected.

b, Designated uses (HAR, Section 11-54-3), as determined by the classification of the
receiving State waters,

c, Water quality criteria (HAR, Sections 11-54-4 through 11-54-8).

. You may be required to obtain a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) permit for discharges of wastewater, including storm water runoff, into
State surface waters (HAR, Chapter 11-55), An application for an NPDES individual
permit must be submitted at least 180 calendar days before the commencement of
the discharge. To request NPDES permit coverage, you must submit the CWB



Mr. Jordan E, Hart
September 26, 2013
Page 2

09071PGH.13

IndMdual NPDES Form through the e-Permitting Portal and the hard copy
certification statement with $1,000 filing fee. Please open the e-Permitting Portal
website at: https://eha-cloud.doh.hawaii..qovlepermitNiew/home.aspx. You will be
asked to do a one-time registration to obtain your Iogin and password. After you
register, click on the Application Finder tool and locate the "CWB Individual NPDES
Form." Follow the instructions to complete and submit this form.

, If your project involves work in, over, or under waters of the United States, it is highly
recommend that you contact the Army Corp of Engineers, Regulatory Branch
(Tel: 438-9258) regarding their permitting requirements.

Pursuant to Federal Water Pollution Control Act [commonly known as the "Clean
Water Act" (CWA)], Paragraph 401 (a)(1), a Section 401 Water Quality Certification
(WQC) is required for "rainy applicant for Federal license or permit to conduct any
activity including, but not limited to, the construction or operation of facilities, which
may result in any discharge into the navigable waters..." (emphasis added). The
term "discharge" is defined in CWA, Subsections 502(16), 502(12), and 502(6); Title
40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Section 122.2; and Hawaii Administrative
Rules (HAR), Chapter i 1-54.

, Please note that all discharges related to the project construction or operation
activities, whether or not NPDES permit coverage and/or Section 401 WQC are
required, must comply with the State's Water Quality Standards. Noncompliance with
water quality requirements contained in lIAR, Chapter'11-54, and/or permitting
requirements, specified in HAR, Chapter 11-55, may be subject to penalties of $25,000
per day per violation.

If you have any questions, please visit our website at:
http:flhealth.hawaii..qovlcwb/, or contact the Engineering Section, CWB, at (808) 586-4309.

Sincerely,

ALEC WONG, P.E., CHIEF
Clean Water Branch

GH:rh

c:  Mr. Daniel E, Orodenker, DBEDT-LUC
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& PARTNÿ, [G, INC,

Landscape Architecture
City & Rÿgional Planning

June 18, 2014

Mr. A1ec Wong, P.., Chief
Stare'of HawaH, Dept. of Health
Clean Water Branch
P.O. Box. 3ÿ78-                       ÿ,

Honolulu, HI 96861-3378  '

Dear M4,. Wong:

RE:

¢

Commÿents on the Environmental ImpactStatement Notice
(EisPN) for the P, iilani Promenade, located in Kihei, Maui, Hawaii
at TMK's: (2) 3-9-001:016',170-1-74'.

Thank you for your letter of September 26/' 2013 mÿd for a .copy of the let-let dated
October 9,-2018.  We have provided ÿ€ following responses to your mimerated
comments.          ;

Comment 1. Any projec't and its potential impacts to State waters must ÿleet thefollozoing
crite rta',.a Alztidegradaflolÿ        pohcÿd (H'AR,            •SecN°n 11-54-1, I),     .. .whteh requtres that the. :   . ÿexfstÿlÿg
uses and the level of water quatifly nebessaÿ to protect the ex!.ÿtzng uses of the receÿvlng State
water be maiTffained'and protected, b.. Design.ated uÿes (lIAR, Skction 11 -54-3), €ÿS determined
by the'elassffficatioJÿ of the !'eceiving.State waters, c. 'Wate, r qua!ity 'elqtefia (HAR, Sections 1., 1-
54-4 throzcgh 1 1-54-8).                             ÿ           "

]                                                                                                                                              i        'ÿ •
,'                           ,t

Response 1. Tlie proposed project will c0mply with the applica.ble provisions of
Chapter 11-54, Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) entitled Water Quality
Standards and Chapter'11-55) HAR rifled Water Pollution ControL. " ' "

, The prop6sed projectÿwili alsQ be developed in accordance with tNe standards s6t

fqrth by:

a. Section 11-54-1.1; HAR, (General Policy of Water Quality Anti-
degradation).

J
b. Section'11-54-3, HAR (Classfficafi, o.n of Water Uses).'

115. N, Market S{ÿeet, Watluku, Maul, Hawaii 96793- 1717 ÿ Ph 808-242-1955 o Fax 808-242-1956

=



Mr,' Alec Wong, P,E.,¢Chief
DOH,CMB       .;   ÿ-      . s
Piilani Promenade DEIS
June 18, 2014 " :  ....

Page 2 of 3 .

.'!

•  i

J

J

I             i

!

3

The Water quaIity
HAR.

'ÿ             C.

d

'  v   .,

/

criteria set forth in Sections 11-54-4 through 11-54-8,

J

ComnCent 2. Yoli maY be ÿ'equired to obtain a National Polhttaÿt Disaharge E!iminatiolf SystelJt
(NPDES) permit for ÿdischarges of ;wastewater,.including stonÿi zoater ntnoff, hlto State surface
Waters (HAR, .'Chapfer 11-5ÿ5)ÿ An application for an NPDES. iiidividuat pÿrmit must be'ÿ
submiÿtted at least 1'80 caleJidaf" days ;before the commencentent°of the dischakge. To request
NPDES permit coverage, you must submit the CWB Indivtduat NPDES For. m through the e-
Perfnitting, Portat and ÿIÿ hard copy certification stittenient Mth $1,000 filing fee., Please open  :
tlm e-Permitting, Poÿ'tal zoehsite at: https:!/eha2cloud.doh,hhwaii.gov/epehni'Wiewflzome,aspx. You
zoill be asked to do a one-time registration to:'obtail, z yourtogin' affd passzoord. After you register,
ciick on the Application Finder tool and toeate the "CWB Iÿdividua! NPDES For.m," Follozo the
,            ,  "  .(  ÿ                    :         "      "     ",                    "                                     t"   "               "znstructzons to complete and submit tlns fol m.  j       '              "

Response,'2. 37hÿ" Applicatlt acknowledges tha.t ÿi National Pollutaftt Dischargeÿ:
Elfinination System (NPDES), is.required. for discharges ffÿto Clasd ÿ or Ciass 2

' State waters               :    --"
:"                      t

,  a. Prior to the commencement of constraction, a aplSlication for 0Ln NPDES
permit fbr storm Water associated, with construction, activities;       . will be  '
submitted to the Cleari Water Branch (CWB) for review 0Lndapproval,- '

b'. No de.watering a'dtivitiesÿ-ÿare' antiapated' at this time. However,ff, such

..  work is r.equired, an apislieation for a,NPDESÿ per .nÿit for dewatering
activities Will be submitted to the CWB ÿf6r review and apPrOval.    -

t

M .• ÿ..       -.                                       ,                     °

c. If necesSary, an application for anNPDES perrmt for hydro-testing water
effluent.wÿll.be submitted: to the CWB for review and approval.   •

./
d. ÿ An application for an NPDES permit for storm water-ass6ciated wiN..-

I"           \         !.."
Ndustrial, activity wÿl115ÿ submitted to the" CWB for review and approval -

i'                                A
L_ t

as required..                ÿ

i           "  I

Coinmenÿ: 3. If your project involves woÿ;k" in, oveb "or under ÿaters of the United States it iS
highly 'r¢comnÿend "tlzat you contact, theeArmy Corp. of Engineer;s, Rdgulatory Branch (Tel: 438-
9258) regarding their permittinÿg ÿik. qufi'ent, ents. Pursuaÿit to Federal Water Pollution Control Act
[cofhmonlÿ known Cs tÿ )' Clean Water Act" (CWA)], Piwagraph 401' (a)(1), a Sÿetibn 401 Wafer '
Quality CertiJfcation (WQC) is required for "[any applicai-ÿt for Federal li'eense or pernnt to
eon'&tct any activifiy including, brtt not limited to, the construction or 6peration of facilities,
which may resuit in anÿy di.scMrge ÿnto the: nai)igable w#ters ..." (emphasis added)'. The term

'..•

i   ."

i



, i

Mr. Aleo Wong, P.E., Chief
DOH,CMB ,
Piilani Promenade DEIS
Juffe 18, 2014
Page 3 of 3 i

"discharge" is definect in CWA, Subsections 502(16), 502(12), and 502(6); Title 40 of the Code of"Fede?'al Regulations, S¢ction 122.2; and Hawaii Administrative Rides (HAR), Chapter11-54:

Response 3. The U.S. Army Corps of,Engineers was provided with a Copy of the
EISPN as part of flie cOnsultation process for the preparation of the Draft EIS.

Comhÿent 4. Please note thatall, disclmyges related to tlÿ project consbÿtctlon or bperation
activities, whether or not NPDES permit coverage alÿd/or Section.401 I/VQC are reqÿ.iired, must
.comply' withÿ the State's Water Quatihj Standards. N, oncol!zpliance with 'water quality
requh'eÿlleÿts contained in HAR, Chhpter 11-54, and/or permitting-requirements, specified i1ÿ
H'AR, Chapter 11-55, may be subject to penalties of $25,000 per day per violation.     '   ,,

Response 4. Notwithstanding qther .permit requirements, the Applicmÿt
understands that all project-related_ discharges must comply with the State's
Water Quality Standards as set'forth in Chapter 11-54, HAR,    ! :     ÿ_

1

÷                                      -,                                                            :

Thank you participating in the envirolmlental revieW, process. Please feel free to call rttÿe
or Mr. Brett Davis at (808) 242-1955 or email Brett at bdavis@chpmati!.;com should you
have any questions.

,     Sincerely yours' '/!

t

/,

I
E Jordan ]ÿ. Hart, President

CC: Mr, Charles Jencks/Ownership Representative
Iÿfr. Daniel E Orodehlÿer, DBEDT-LUC
Project File 13-D29



NElL ABERCROf,4BIE
60VF.RtÿOR OF IÿVIÿI

LORETTA J. FUDDYj A,C,S,W. M,P,N,
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

•  P, O, BOX 3378
HONOLULU, HI 96801 4378

In repty, please refer Io:
RIB:

13-970A CAB

Mr. Jordan E. Hart
President
Chris Hart & Partners, Inc.
115 North Market Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793-1717

Dear Mr. Hart:

SUBJECT:

November 13, 2013

Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice
Piilani Promenade, Kihei, Maul

9[W't

CHRIS HAR'r & p/,,rITNERS, I!,tO.
Laÿldscape Ar,.ÿh(lectu[e and P ann :.,

Ci,          /ÿ     ,

The project must comply with all applicable Air Pollution Control Permit conditions and
requirements. To have a determination made on whether your proposed project would require
an air pollution control permit, please contact the Engineering Section of the Clean Air Branch at
(8.08.) 586-.42.0,0.

,ÿ,slgmflcant'": ÿ''  ' poten'flalfor fugitive dust emissions exists during all Iÿlqases of constl:uction. The
activities must comp!y with the provisions of Hawaii Administrative Rules, §11-60.1-33 on
Fugitive' Dust. We encourage the contractor to implement a dust,control plan as described in
your document in order to comply with the fugitive dust regulations, The plan, which does not
require approval by the Department of Health, may include the dust control measures identified
in your document and may add other measures including the following:

a)

b)
c)

d)
e)

f)

Planning the different phases of construction, focusing on minimizing the amount of
dust*generating materials and activities, centralizing on-site vehicular traffic routes, and
locating potential dust-generating equipment in areas of the least impact;
Providing an adequate water source atthe site pr, ior to start-up of construction activities;
Landscaping and providing rapid covering of bare areas, including slopes, starting from
the initial grading phase;
Minimizing dust from shoulders and access roads;
Providing adequate dust control measures during weekends, after hours, and prior to
daily start-up of construction activities; and
Controlling dust from debris being hauled away from the project site. Also, controlling
dust from daily operations of material being processed, stockpiled, and hauled to and
from the facility.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Barry Ching of the Clean Air Eÿran'ch ai
(808) 586-4200,

Sincerely,

BC:rg

NOLAN S. HIRAI, P.E,
Manager, Clean Air Branch
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June 18, 2014

Mr. Nolan S. Hir'aiÿ Acting Manager

State of Hawaii, DepL of Health
Clean Air Branch
P.O. Box 3378

Honolulu, HI 96801-3378
i

Dear Mr. Hirai,

t

/

you have any questions..,

RE:  Comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Notice• ,(EI SPN) for the Piilani Promenade, 19cared in Kihei, Maui, Hawaii

at TMK's: (2) 3-9-001:016,ÿ70-174.         "

Thank you for your comm6nt lettel$ of November 53, 20i3. Please be assured that ÿt,he
proposed project will comply with the applicable provisions of Chapter 60.1, Hawaii
Administr,ative Rules pertaining to Air Pollution Conb'oland that dust control measures
wff! be implemented duf'ing construction as required by Section 11-60.!233, HAR

(Fugitive Dust).     .
j                                                   i

Thank. you for participating in the. environmenta review process. Please feel free to call
me or Mr. Brett Davis at (808)• 242-1955 or e-mail Brett at bdavis@chpmaui.com shotÿld

i
i    t

Sincerely youi's,

, t

Jordan E. Hart, President
, r

, ,  .  ,!

CC: Mr, Charlie Jencks, Project Manager
Mr. Daniel D'.,Orodehker, Executive Officer, DBEDT
!ÿrojegt F'ile 13-029             ,..

!
J

115 N. Market Sheet, Wailuku, Maul, Hawaii 96793 1717 ÿ Ph 808-242. 1955 ÿ Fÿ 808.242- !956

www,ÿhpnÿatlioÿ.Onÿ                   .;



NElL ABERCROMBIE
GoVERI-IOR OF HAWAII

LORETI'A J, FUDDY, A,C,S,W,, M,P.H.
DIRECTOR OF HÿJ.TH

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

P,O. BOX 3378
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96801-3378

Mr. Jordan E, Hart, President
Chris Hart & Partners, Inc.
1 t5 North Market Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793-1717

October 24, 2013

Dear Mr, Hart:

In rep?)', pleeÿe refer to:
Flleÿ

LUD-2 3 9 001 016 etc-ID1469
EISPN Piilanl Promenade

,----t    I"qÿ.fJ

Subject: Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice for
Piilani Promenande, Kaonoulu Ranch, Subdivision No, 2
451 Kaonoulu Street, Kihei, Maui 96753 TMK (2) 3-9-001: 016, 170-174

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to review the subject document which requests
comments on the Environmental Impact Statement Preparation Notice for the Pillani Promenande
project. We have the following information and comments for the subject document,

The Piilani Promenade project is located In the critical wast'ewater disposal area as determined by the
Maul County Wastewater Advisory Committee, Wastewater treatment and disposal have hot been
adequately addressed in the subject document; therefore, we cannot offer any substantial comment.s, If a
County or Private sewer connection is not available, domestic wastewater generated by.the project shall
be handled by wastewater systems that comply with our chapter 11-62, Hawaii Administrative Rules,
"Wastewater Systems",

We encourage the developer td connect to the County sewer service system if possible and utilize
recycled water for irrigation and oÿther non-potable water purposes such as dust control, open spaces or
landscaping areas,

Should you have any questions, please contact Mr. Mark Tomomitsu of mÿ, staff at telephone
(808) 586-4294 or Fax (808) 586-4300,

Sincerely,

'ER, P.E., CHIEF

Wastewater Branch

LM/MST:ImJ

o: Ms. Laura Mcln[yre, DOH-Envlronmen{al Planning Office (13-183
Mr. Roland Tejano, DOH-WWB's Maul Staff

, Mr. Daniel E, Orodenker, Executive Officer
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HART
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Landscape Architecture
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, June 18, 2014
t

Mr. Sina Pruder, P.E. ,_Chief ",
State of Hawaii, Dept. of Healÿ
Wastewater Branch :
P.Oÿ Box 3378
Honolplu, HI 96801-3378 .. :

Dear Mr.Prtider,       =,

i

r

I

RE:  Comments on the Environmental Impact Stai:ement Notice ÿ
,   ' (EISPN) for the Piilani Promenade, locateÿd in Kihei, Mauiÿ Hawaii

at TMK's: (2) 3-9-001i016,170-174;     . o        .

i
) -                                                                ,ii

Thmkk--you for your letter of October 24, 2,013.. In responding to your comments on the

EISPN, we would like to note the following  ....

The Draft EIS will include a Prefiminary Enghÿeering Report which wi!l examine ttie
existifig County wÿstewater system serving the pr0ject area and discuss proposed sewer
£ystem improvements which would provide for the collection and dÿsposal of.
wastewater generate'd by thd proposed project.                      . ÿ

• R-1 effluent, a by-prodÿact of the Kihei Wastewater Trÿatmetlt Fac.'dity, is used for
\ .
irrigation purposes by variohs users in the Kihei area that have access to this reclaimed
water.

J

The existing R-1 network consists of a 1.0 million gallon storage reservon" and
,          '                         tOdistribution lines th'at F0nvey the reclah-ned water t the Elleair. Golf Clulb, Kalama'Park,

and along the North-South Collector Road alignment to Pi'ikea Street. . Provisions for
future R-i c61mectivity will be examined during the d{tailed planning and design phase
of the proposed pr0je&.   '                       '                '      r

F

I.

115 N. Market Street, Wailuku, Maul, Hawafi 96793-171 ? o Ph 808-2,17.ÿ 1955 ° Dx 808 242-1956
i

www,,chpnÿ atJLccom



Ma'. Sina Pmder,.P,E. Chief
Dept. of Health
Wostewater BranCh '
comment Response Letter
Piilani Promenade EISPN
June 18, 2014
Page 2 of 2

Thank you for participating in the environmental review process, Please feel free to call
me or Mr. Brett Davis at (808) 242-1955 or e-marl Breÿ at bdavis@chpmaui.com should
yoti have any questions.

;'    -                         ÿ Sificerely yours,    '

i

Jordan E, Hfirÿ, President

1,

CC: Mr. Charlie Jencks, Project Manager• Mr. Daniel D. Orodenker; Executive Officer, DBEDT

Project File 13-029 ,"           ,.

!
i                                          ,
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